
SUMMER 1974 

Manitoba has more moods in one year 
I jTHE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

th�o most plapes have in a Hfetirru1t.

This year, '!'ore than ever, enjoy. · 

Memorial Park and the Legislative Buildings, Winnipeg 



<JljmtM¥ d'�

�189"1 

BARDAL84ShorlxoolcS-,..,...77A-7414 
funeral home 

THOSE IN THE KNOW • • • TUNE

In rmatlon 
ra�IOct>w 990

6:00 A.M. - 9:10 A.M. MONDAY - F'RIDAY 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 1 

Great Pizza and Spaghetti 

D!NE IN - TAKE OUT - DELIVERY

EIGHT WINNIPEG LOCATIONS 

B!�ANDON - DAUPHIN - PORTAGE LA PRAIRIE

LETH BRIDGE, AL TA. - EDMONTON, ALTA. 



2 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

ARNASON CONSTRUCTION 

CO. LTD. 

CONTRACTORS - ENGINEERS 

LDT 7 - ROSSER ROAD 

WINNIPEG, MANITOBA PHONE 5B6-8165 

GREETINGS 

RIVERTON BOAT WORKS 

KRIS AND KEN THDRSTEINSON 

RIVERTON, MANITOBA PHONE 378-2344 

COMPLIMENTS OF 

POWER & MINE SUPPLY CO. LTD. 

WESTERN ELEVATOR & MOTOR CO. LTD. 

Grettir Eggertson, President 

123 PRINCESS STREET, WINNIPEII :Z, MANITOBA 

''c';� 

Gimli Tran sf er & Dan's Tran sf er 
GENERAL FREIGHT SERVICE - WINNIPEG - GIMLI 

COAST TO COAST FURNITURE MOVING 

AGENTS FOR ALLIED VAN LINES 

WINNIPEG PHONE 774-2259 - 2190 NOTRE DAME AVE. 

GIMLI PHONE 642-5269 WPG. BEACH PHONE 389-2692 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 3 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN, SECOND CLASS MAIL- REGISTRATION 

No. 1909 - PRINTED AT 868 ARLINGTON STREET, WINNIPEG I, 

Compliments of ... 

The MANITOBA 

SUGAR Co. Ltd. 
FORT GARRY, MANITOBA 

S. A. THORARINSON 

BARRISTER AND SOLICITOR 

708-294 PORTAGE AVENUE 

from 

Df'f'ICE PHONE 942-7051 

� jfritnb 

WINNIPEG, MANITOBA R3B 1KB 

DISTRIBUTED BY 

BROOKE BOND F'OODS LTD. 



THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

Sigurdson Fisheries Ltd. 
Agents for 

J.l'R.ESHW ATER FISH MARKETING 
CORP. 

Telephone 378-2456 

RIVERTON l\lA.NlTOBA 

DR. G. KRISTJANSS□N 
PHYSICIAN and SURGEON 

PHONE 772-9453 

WESTBROOK MEDICAL CENTRE 

l Logan and Keawatin 

l____ w_mm_·p_eg_._M_a.ru_·to_ba ___ __.

GREETINGS 

F"ROM TWO BROTHERS 

PATRONIZE YOUR ADVERTISERS 

ROBERTS & WHYTE LTD. 

SARGENT AND SHERBR□OK ST. 

PHONE 774-3353 

THE WEST END'S 

I<'AMILY DRUG STORE 

DR. T. A. N□ RQUAY 
o.o., o.o.s.

OPTOMETRIST 
CONTACT LENSES 

304 CLANDEBOYE AVENUE 
SELKIRK, MANITOBA 

3286 PORTAGE AVENUE 
WINNIPEG, MANITOBA 

□F"F"ICE PHONES: SELKIRK 482·3366 
WINNIPEG 837·6292 

VIKING PRINTERS 

868 ARLINGTON ST. 

Phone 774-6251 

P.VALDI REYKDAL 
154 KENASTON BL VD. 
WINNIPEG, MANITOBA 

R3N 1V2 
PHONE 489-5163 

l Kalendar King Calendars · Gift Specialties 
Pens and Pencils - Promotions 

Your Neighborhood Taxi. 

LLOYD GUNNLAUGSON 

PLASTERING Co. LTD. 
TEXTURED PLASTERING 

STUCCO - DRY WALL and TAPING 

1433 Erin Street Phone 774-8838 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

O/o 

are''s II 

f 

t 

II 

r r1

ss 

That's why your "small business" 
is very big business to us. And we 

are going all out to help you. 

Small businesses are vital to the Manitoba economy. That's why we 
are especially concerned that you make full use of all our varied 

services. 

If you run a small business and want to expand, diversify, or quite 

simply, manage your business more efficiently, get in touch with us. 

One way or another, we might be able to help you. 

We're here to help you help Manitoba. 

s 

s?' 

� 
Department of Industry & Commerce 
Honourable Leonard S, Evans, Minister' L. Remis, Deputy Minister. 

5 



6 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

... NEW! 

Lowest jet fares 
non-stop to Iceland 

from Cbicag,., 

ICELAND AMSTERDAM 
·----- e\ FRANKFURT 

CHICAG� -......,., _,,.• 
• • LONDON•-• LUXEMBOURG 

NEWYDRK / �8VIENNA PARIS e 
\ 8 ZURICH 

MILAN 8 

Icelandic Airlines (Loftleidir) now gives you a 
choice of non-stop scheduled jet flights to Iceland 
from New York OR CHICAGO! All with lowest jet 
fares of any scheduled airline to Iceland and to 
Luxembourg in the heart of western Europe. 

ALSO, regularly scheduled jet service from 
New York or Chicago, via Iceland, to Oslo, Copen­
hagen, Stockholm, Glasgow or London. You can stop 
·over and visit Iceland, at no extra air fare, on your
way to the rest of Europe.

For full details and folders on new fares, see 
your travel agent or contact: 

�? 

ICELA LOF ii 
630 Fifth Ave., New York, N.Y. 10020; Phone (212) 757-8585 
37 S. Wabash Ave., Chicago, Ill. 60603; Phone (312) 372-4797 

Phone Toll Free In Continental U.S.: (800) 221-9760 

The Icelandic Canadian 
Volume XX.XI, No. 4 Winnipeg, Canada Summer 1974 

EDITORIAL (in lieu of): Commonwealth Day Message, 
Her Majesty The Queen ------------------------------------ 9 

AT THE EDITOR'S DESK ------ ·---------------------------------------------------------------10 

A CENTENNIAL MESSAGE, The Mayor of Winnipeg ____________________________________ ll 
NARRATIVE: A Winnipeg Immigrant Girl, 1887, by Indo ________________________________ 23 

FEATURE ARTICLES: Members of Winnipeg City Council of Icelandic 
Origin, Magnus Eliasson ____________________ l2 

The Swan River District, S. Einarson ______________________________________________ 17 
Professor Skuli Johnson, A. C. C. ____________________________________________________________ 30 
Community Water Services in Manitoba, Dr H. H. Austman ____________________ 38 
Are You Aware, R. D. Stevens __________________________________________________________________________ 57 

POETRY: A Canadian Toasts Himself, Paul A. Sigurdson --------------------------------27 
Men of the North, G. Bertha Johnson ___________________________________________________________ _44 

MISCELLANEOUS: The Icelandic Festival of Manitoba, 1974 ________________________ 22 
The Carling Community Arts Foundation Awards _____________________________________ _28 
Invitation to Artists __________________________________________ 29 

BOOK REVIEW: Learning To Live With Cancer, Sidney Katz ______________________ 52 

SPECIAL NEWS: Assistant Deputy Minister of Agriculture ________________________________ 36 
Professor Barney Thordarson ____________________________________________________________________________ 46 

NEWS: 21, 32, 33, 48, 62 UNIVERSITY DEGREES: 19 

.. -

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 
A quarterly published by The Icelandic Canadian, Winnipeg, Manitoba 

MAGAZINE BOARD:-
EDITOR-IN-CHIEF EMERITUS: Hon. W. J. Lindal 

EDITORS: W. Kristjanson, Editor-in-Chief and Chairman of the Board, 1117 Wolseley 
Ave., Winnipeg 10; Arilius Isfeld, Assistant Editor, 896 Palmerston Ave., Winnipeg 10; 
David H. Bergman, 532 Lindsay St., Winnipeg 9; Prof. Haraldur Bessason, 38 Greyfriars 
Rd., Winnipeg 19; Caroline Gunnarsson, Ste. 8-796 Wolseley Ave., Winnipeg 10; 
Mrs. Kristine Perlmutter, 157 Arlinirton St., Winnipeg-; Gustaf Kristianson, 8 Selwvn Pl.. 
Fort Richmond; Kristin Olson, 207-33 South Park R<l., T. 0. S. Thorsteinson, 400 
Parkview St., Winnipeg 12; Axel Vopnfjord, 1206 Dominion St., Winnipeg. 3 

SECRETARY OF THE BOARD: Miss Mattie Halldorson, 748 Ingersoll St., Wpg. 10 

BUSI::\"ESS MANAGER: Harold Johnson, 868 Arlington Street, \\'innipeg, R3E 2E4 

ADVERTISING SOLICITOR: P. V. Reykdal, 154 Kenaston Blvd., Winnipeg R3N 1V2 

Editorial and news correspondence should be addressed to the Editor-in-Chief 
or to the Editor concerned. Subscriptions and business correspondence to the Business 
and Circulation Manager. 

Subscription Rate: $3.00 per year. In Iceland: kr. 280. Single copies .75; in Icel. kr. 70. 

REPRESENTATIVE IN ICELAND: Gissur Eggertsson, Raul'lala:k 39, Reykjavik. 
Second Class Mail Registration No. 1909, Post Office Department, Ottawa 

-------------------------------



8 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

WINNIPEG'S NEWEST 

STEAKHOUSE AND LOUNGE 

F"□ R C□ MF"□ RTABLE 

CASUAL DINING. 

F"EATURING CAREFULLY AGED T□P 

�UALITY BEEF AND SELECT WINES 

I>rainn H. Kristjansson, Owner and Manager 

SI IMMER 1974 

LUNCH FROM 11 :30 MONDAY TO FRIDAY 

DINNER EVERY NIGHT FROM 5:00 P.M. 

NO RESERVATIONS NECESSARY 

JUST SOUTH OF GRANT ON PEMBINA HIGHWAY 

PHONE 453-3631 

Commonwealth Day Message 

1974 

FROM HER MAJESTY THE QUEE� 

Head of the Commonwealth 

A remarkable feature of the Commonwealth is the way in which it has met 
the challenge of contemporary developments and has managed to benefit from 
them. Although rooted in history, it does not remain static. 

Two of the most important advances of our times have been in communica­
tions and education and both have been of great help in strengthening the 
Commonwealth. 

;\fodern communications, hy shrinking distance and making the world 
smaller, have made it possible for our association of thirty four nations to get to 
know each other ,in a way not conceivable when our only link was by sea. 

As I travel through the Commonwealth, I am always impressed by the num, 
ber of personal contacts and by the flow of correspondence and ideas between 
friends, schools and government and voluntary organisations. Already this year 
I have myself been able to open Parliament in ·wellington, Canberra and 
London, all within thirty seven days. 

Education has transformed the Commonwealth and has begun to reveal the 
extent of the talents of its members. "\Ve have come to appreciate more fully 
our literary and artistic treasures, some of them coming from ancient cultural 
traditions, others breaking new ground in creative experiments. 

Perhaps literature illustrates best the unity in diversity ,d1ich is so 
important a feature of our Commonwealth. Using the same English language, 

·writers of many races and backgrounds have enriched it with their individual
qualities, and have expressed both universal human themes and the character
of their mvn countries. "\Ve can all widen our experience from such
,uitings, and gain that greater depth of understanding of each other's viewpoint
,d1ich is one of the most valuable examples the Commonwealth can show to a
changing and troubled world.

ELIZABETH R 
Buckingham Palace 



1_□_________ T_H_E __ IC_E..;_L _A
..;;.
N

..:.....
D..;..l .;;:;Cc.......::C:..;_A.ccN:....:.....A..:.:D::...:..:.IA--"N:....:..... __ .=s:.::u:.:..M.:.:M:.:::_ER 1974 

AT THE EDITOR'S DESK 

TWENTY-FIVE NEW CANADIANS 

Twenty-five new Canadian citizens 

took the oath of allegiance and received 

their citizenship certificates at a color­

ful and impressive Court of Canadian 

Citizenship ceremony at the Manitoba 

Theatre Centre in Winnipeg, Sunday, 

May 12. The Citizenship Court Judge, 

His Honour Peter Taraska, addressed 

the applicants in moving terms con­

cerning their duties and responsibil­

ities of citizenship, and Her Royal 

Highness, the Princess Margaret, pre­

sented the citizenship certifioates. She 

extended to each and every candidate 

individually a welcome to the country 

they have taken as their new home. 

These new Canadians come from 

fifteen different countries, i.e., Argen­

tina, Belgium, China, Czechoslovakia, 

Egypt, France, Germany, Hungary, 

Italy, the Netherlands, the Phi1ippines, 

Poland, Portugal, and the United 

States. Such is the colorful and varied 

concourse of our Canadian people. 

The Brilliant Success of The Royal 

Winnipeg Ballet 

The mail strike last spring, includ­
ing embargo on all air mail into Can­
ada, almost sealed off news of the 
Royal Winnipeg Ballet on tour in 
Brazil. This generally pevented the 
Canadian news media from giving the 
Ballet the coverage due to them. The 
Icelandic Canadian is pleased to do 
its part on behalf of the Canadian 
Press ,in remedying this situ:vtion by 
publishing a few excerpts from a cable 
from the Embassy of Canada in Brazil. 

"The Royal Winnipeg Ballet Brasilia 

performance ... April 30 was a bril­

liant success . . . probab1y Brasilia's 

outstanding cultural event of the year 
. . . The audience was dazzled by 

combination of flawless technique, im­
aginativeness and creativity. The Roy­

al .. Winnipeg Ballet was styled really 

one of the greatest authorities of the 

wo11ld of Ballet." 

All Canadians can take pride in 

this achievement. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 11 
---------�

A Centennial Message 

from The Mayor of 

Winnipeg 

On the ocoa:sion of Winnipeg's Centennial I extend my wa11mest personal 

greetings and best wishes to the citizens of our city of Icelandic descent. 

Since the arrival of those first hardy Icelandic settlt!rs in 1875, you 

have been an integral part of this city's history. The past 100 years have seen 

a great deal of growth and progress in our city and I know that during our 

second century Winnipeg will again be able to count on its Icelandic citizens 

to play an important role in its development as a cosmopolitan city. 

An event such as the one we are celebrating this year ,is seen usually 

only once in a life time. It is my wish that you may enjoy it to the fullest. 

Stephen Juba, 

MAYOR 



12 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

BY MAGNUS ELIASON 

Members of Winnipeg City Council 

of Icelandic origin 

·winnipeg can truly be regarded as
the Icelandic capital outside of Ice­
land. More people of Icelandic origin 
live in this city than in any other place 
but Reykjavik, Iceland. Winnipeg as 
a city is therefore recognized as the 
focal point of Icelandic settlement and 
activity in the western hemisphere. 

People from Iceland first arrived in 
the prairie city about a hundred years 
ago. They soon became involved in 
every facet of community life. Today, 
Icelandic ,people are found in pretty 
well every occupation and in every 
type of business and profession. The 

Arni Frederickson 

same applies to their interest in the 
civic political field, dating back to 
considerably prior to the turn of the 
century. As one who has been a mem­
ber of the Winnipeg city council, I 
will attempt to give an account of 
the part played by Icelanders at City 
Hall. It would be difficult in a short 
article to give a full account of their 
achievements in city affairs or to 
deal with the influence they had on 
certain issues. However, suffice it to 
say that they were not known bv and 
large to be passive and quiet me�bers 
of council. 

First Icelandic alderman in vVin­
nipeg was Arni Frederickson, in 1892, 
representing old ward 4. He arrived in 
Toronto in 1873, and in Win­
nipeg in 1875. His parents, Frid­
rik J6nsson and I>6rhildur Frid­
riksd6ttir, homesteaded south of Glcn­
boro, l\fanitoba, but Arni remained 
in ·winnipeg where he became a mer­
chant. Later he moved to Vancouver 
where he became a ·well kno-wn mer­
chant in ·what -was then called South 
Vancouver. He died August 2nd, 1934. 

* * 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 13 

Next on the scene came Arni Eg­
gertsson, ,rho held office in 1907, 1908 
and 1917. He threw his energy into 
the hydro issue and fought hard for 
a city-owned hydro-electric plant. He 
even published his own paper to pro­
mote the idea. When City Hydro be­
came a reality and the first plant was 
built on the vVinnipeg river, Arni Eg· 
gertsson was unanimously chosen to 
turn the first sod. The publicly owned 
electric utility became famous over 
the years for supplying low cost energy. 
w·innipegers thus benefitted by this 
man's foresight. Arni died in Win­
nipeg February 12th, 1942. 

* * * 

Jon J. Vopni 

Arni Eggertson 

In 1917 and 1918, the council 
chamber echoed to the voice of Jon 
J. Vopni. Jon Vopni was well known
in business circles in the city, having 
arrived in Canada in 1887. From then 
on he worked at his trade of carpentry. 
He built many houses and several 
apartment blocks in the city. Later, 
he ,branched into real estate and still 
later, along with his sons, established 
a printing plant which operated for 
a number of years. Like his predeces­
sors on council, Jon represented old 
ward 4. He died June 12th, 1956 after 
having almost reached the age of 92. 



14 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

Paul Bardal 

1933 saw the start of Victor B. Ander­
son's career on council, which lasted 
for a total of nineteen years, first for 
four years, I 933 to l 937 and then for 
fifteen years, 1940 to 1954. Victor was 
a printer by trade and worked for a 
quarter of a century at Columbia 
Press where Logberg was printed. He 
was presiden� of the 'Winnipeg Typo­
graphical Umon for many years. ·while 
on council he put up a stiff battle 
,d1en suggestions were made that the 
city should get out of the hydro 
electric business. l\Ir. Anderson was 
later made an "Honorary Citizen" of 
"'innipeg and was given a Community 
Senice award. He died in Vancouver 
April 14th, l 970.

Thirten years elapsed until the next 
Icelander was elected to the city gov­
ernment. Paul Barda! entered council 
in 1932 and served for ten years. By 
this time there was a new ward system 
and the proportional representation 
method of elections had been establish­
ed. Winnipeg by now had three multi­
member wards, and Paul represented 
ward 2, as did the next four Icelanders 
elected to council. He served as 
Deputy l\fayor during his last six years 
in office. Born in 1889, into a well 
known Bardal family, he later became 
a partner in the firm, Bardal Funeral 
Home. A man of great musical talent, 
he was choir leader in the Icelandic 
Lutheran Church for about thirty 
years. He died in lVinnipeg, February 
6th, 1966. 

Victor R. Anderson

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 15 

Paul Goodman entered council in 
1954 and served till his death on 
October 1st, 1959. Born in Selkirk in 
1905, Paul was an ardent hockey 
player and was a one-time Stanley Cup 
·wmner. An electrician by trade, he set
up his own business m 1927.

Paul was chairman of the Public 
works committee, a major committee 
of rthe Council. Disraeli bridge was 
built during his tenure of office and a 
,plaque with his name was placed on 
the bridge. He ·worked assiduously for 
the beautification of Portage Avenue 
and l\Iain Street. 

* * 

John V. S2mson 

Paul Goodman 

John V. Samson ,ervccl o:1e term 
on city council, I %0 and 1961, after 
which he was ,1ppointed to the police 
commission for a two year term. and 
then appointed to the Parks and 
Recreation Board for two years, one 
of which he 11·as Cl1airma11. J olrn was 
a printer by trade, serving: his ap­
prenticeship ·with Olafur S. Tl:orgeirs­
son ·who pub_ishcd the "Icelandic Al­
manak". In 19'.h) he be0,,:n working for 
Viking Press, and in 1919 he. in part­
nership with E. T. Goodmundson, 
bought the Viking Pres, pl;:nt and 
operated it under the n:1me or Viking 
Printers, at 868 Ar�ington Street. John 
started a ge:.CL! l insurance aµ:enc\' in 
the earlv forties, ,d1ich sti '.i operates 
under the name of J. Samson Insnnnce 
Agency, at 8(ifl .:•,rlirnno:' St. John 
passed ,nray Fc1n·u:,n· 7th. 19i!. 



16 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 
---------------------- -

Magnus Eliason 

Robert Johannson began his term 
on the new "Unicity" council in 1972, 
l'epresen:ting Cockburn ward. Born in 
vVinnipeg thirty years ago, he holds a 
Bachelor of Arts degree from the Uni­
versity of Manitoba, with honours in 
English. In good Icelandic tradition 
Robert is a poet. Some of his poems 
have been published in Logiberg­
Heimskringla and other papers. He is 
a member of the United Church and 
at one time worked in the Student 
Christian movement. After city coun­
cil had rejected the idea of Winnipeg 
being represented at the celebrations 
in Iceland this year, Robert ,\·as suc­
cessful in persuading them to reverse 
their decision. He and his wife, Joan 
and their two daughters, Elizabeth and 
Catharine, ;Jive on McM,illa,n Avenue. 

There is no doubt that the Iceland­
ers, who have participated at the local 
government '1evel in vVinnipeg down 
the years have left their mark. Their 
approach to civic government and 
their influence in many matters often 

A newcomer to council in 1969 ,vas 
Magnus Eliason, the writer of this 
article. I served during the last three 
years of the old vVinnipeg city coun­
cil, prior to the formation of 'Unicity'. 
Of interest to the Icelandic community 
are t,vo thing that I achieved while 
in office-establishing Reykjavik as 
vVinnipeg's twin city and having Oct. 
9th proclaimed as "Leif'" Eiriksson 
Day" in Winnipeg, by the '.\Iayor. I 
was born at Arnes, '.\Ianitoba and have 
lived in many places in western Can­
ada prior to moving to vVinnipeg in 
1957. At present I am a Commissioner 
of the Manitoba Telephone Svstem 
and I operate a general insurance 
agency on v\'ellington Avenue in vVin­
nipeg. 

Robert Johannson 

* * * 

changed the course of events. Others 
of Icelandic descent will more than 
likely be chosen ,by the electorate. to 
grapple with nv:c administration 
problem, in the future. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 17 

THE SWAN RIVER DISTRICT 

by S. Einarson 

The Swan River district celebrated 
its 75th anniversary last summer, in 
1973, and as people of Icelandic stock 
were among the first settlers it might 
be appropriate for the Icelandic Can­
adian to feature something about the 
descendants of the pioneers still living 
in the Swan River Valley. Also, as the 
valley has a history that goes much 
farther ,back than that of many other 
places in Manitoba, the readers might 
be interested in learning something 
about it. 

How or when the river got its name 
is not known, but in 1797 David 
Thompson the explorer-surveyor was 
commissioned to survey the Swan Ri­
ver to its source, so it is plain that even 
at that early date the river was known 
bv the name it bears today. 

'In fur-trading days it be�ame a link 
in the chain of rivers and lakes used 
by the Hudson's Bay Company in 
stocking its trading posts with goods 
for the Indian trade and for bringing 
the furs out. Fort Pelly, although not 
in the valley proper, was the head­
quarters for the Swan River district. 
The so-called Pelly trail 'Was still in 
use when the first settlers arrived, tra­
versing as it did from the forts on 
S·wan Lake to Pelly. Apparentlv it was 
necessary to carry some goods over­
land. One of the old-timers, ;\hs. vV. 
Anderson (nee Finnson) says she re­
members vividly how scared thev, the 
children, used to be when thev heard 
the Indians coming along tl{e trail, 
·which ran across her father's home­
stead and not far from their house.
They used to hide in the bush until
the Indians had passed by.

The valley, like most valleys on the 
prairies, is a fertile plain between the 
Porcupine mountains on the North 
and west and the Duck mountains in 
the south. The Thunder Hill (Thun­
derbird Mounta,in of Indian legend) 
stands like a sentinel on the Manitoba­
Saskatchewan border in the south­
western end of the valley. Before 
settlement, the valley was considered 
to be a veritable hunter's paradise 
with its many creeks and rivers that 
bisect the valley as they find their way 
into the Swan River. Today it is one 
of the most prosperous farming areas 
in the Province and it is certainly one 
of the most scenic. 

Thorgeirson's Almanak, 1923 issue, 
lists 36 Icelandic families and indi­
viduals as having homesteaded in the 
valley. For one reason or another this 
has dwindled down to fewer than a 
dozen family names, with the Vopnis. 
Sigurdsons, Brandsons, and Hrapp­
steds being well represented in the 
list of names to be found in the tele­
phone directory. Icelanders always 
were a small minority here even in 
the early days and even more so now 
as the figures quoted above indicate. 
It is safe to say that 90 per cent of the 
second generation intermarried with 
their Canadian neighbors, hence cul­
tural or social activity on a racial basis 
soon came to an end when the older 
generation passed on with the result 
that very few read or speak the Ice­
landic language to any extent. 

Most of the children of the early 
settlers were baptized and confirmed 
by Icelandic Lutheran ministers who 
visited the settlement from time to 



18 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

time in the early days to perform these 
duties, sometimes during their holi­
days. Dori Vopni, son of the late J. A. 
Vopni, told the writer that he particul­
arly remembers the Rev. Guttormur 
Guttormsson that used to drive aU the 
way from Churchbridge, Saskatchewan 
on his pafr of Icelandic ponies. 

Farming has been the main occcupa­
tion of our people here, J. A. Vopni, 
mentioned above, being one of the 
best known farmers in the district in 
his day. Many of the second generation 
have taken an active part in the farmer 
movement as well as the co-operative 
movement. Mr. Eggert Sigurdson was 
a director on the provincial board of 
the Manitoba Farmers' Union. He has 
also been the secretary, and still is, of 
the board of directors of the Swan 
Valley Consumers Co-op, which is one 
of the largest, if not the largest, of 
any co-op in the province. 

Eggie, as he is known, is a nephew 
of the late Arni Eggertson, well known 
·winnipeg business man in his day.
Very few entered the business field,
only one merchant in the valley being
of Icelandic stock. Fred Sigurdson, a
grandson of J. A. Vopni, runs a good
size grocery business in Swan River
with his helper, Gestur Palson. Fred
has also been active in community af­
fairs, having served on the town coun­
cil and on the school division board,
of which he is the chairman. A few
have entered the teaching profession,
one of the first being Mrs. Bertha
Johnson (nee Danielson), of Flin Flon,
who has just retired from a lengthy
career of teaching. She will be remem­
bered by some for some very good
short stories which appeared in the
Press some time ago and poems that
have recently been published in the
Icelandic Canadian. Thordur Sigurd­
son, son of the late Jon and Gudridur
Sigurdson of the Bowsman district,

also entered the teaching profession. 
After attending university, he became 
a principal of a school in this prov­
ince. David MacLennan (his mother, 
Sigrid, is a sister of E. Sigurdson men­
tioned above) has had a distinguished 
academic career at the University of 
Toronto, as welil as doing medical re­
search at the Dr. Banning-Dr. Best 
Institute. His brother Gregory is a 
medical doctor in Winnipeg, special­
izing in surgery. Also a sister May, is 
a teacher in Winnipeg. 

\Ve have enjoyed ,the services of an 
Icelandic doctor here for some years 
now in the person of Dr. Bjorn Jon­
son, who is really the only genuine 
Icelander among us, as he was raised 
and educated in the old country. 

Bjorn flies his own plane, so he is 
not earth bound like us common 
mortals, but it is probaly a good thing 
that he did not know about flying 
when he was a child for he might have 
contrived to make the attempt at least 
to fly to Germany to visit his brother, 
whom he missed very much, instead of 
swiping his mother's smjortrog (a 
wooden basin for working butter) in 
which he intended to sail to Germany. 
It must be said that in either event 
the extent of his da,ring was exceeded 
only by his ignorance of the distance 
and perils involved. This of course, 
may be readily understood seeing that 
he was only four years old at that time. 
Dr. Bjorn Jonsson's many escapades 
as a youngster point up the truth of 
an old Icelandic saying which trans­
lates roughly "a wild colt often has 
the makings of agood horse". Dr. Jons­
son is highly regarded as a doctor and 
citizen 

It may seem strange that so many 
of our people have left this area, but 
the main reason for that has been most 
likely that the latecomers had to settle 
on land that was very heavily wooded 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 19 
------------------=-.:;__;_:.....:.:::....:..:.....:..:.....:...._ ________ _:_ 

and therefore very hard to bring under 
cultivation. The Bowsman district has 
ben referred to earlier in this article, 
at one time a considerable number of 
Icelandic families lived there; today 
only one remains. 

The original Icelandic settlers in 
the Swan River Valley were at that 
time the most isolated of any of the 
Icelandic settlements in Manitoba, the 
district itself, in a sense being an oasis 
in the wilderness, more than 300 miles 
north-·west of ·winnipeg and being the 
northernmost agricultural area in the 
Province outside of a small area around 
The Pas. Today the picture is totally 
different as two main highways con­
verge in the town of Swan River, that 
is No. IO and 83 A.T.H. 

"\1/hile we of the Swan River Valley 
cannot boast of the beauty of the 
Okanagan, where the sign proclaim, 
as one enters that valley 'Pen Tic Ton' 

DEGREES OBTAINED AT THE 

UNIVERSITY OF MANITOBA 

IN FEBRUARY, 1974 

Bachelor of Education 

KRISTJAN ARNASON 
PETER KNOWLES EYVINDSON 
JOHN HOW ARD MATHIESON 

Master of Arts 

KENNETH MURRAY 
KRISTOFFERSON, B.A. 
l\fa jor - Icelandic. 

ELAINE ANNE SIGURDSON, B.A. 
l\Iajor- Psychology. 

an Indian expression which means 'A 
place to live in forever', it may be 
said that our people have found the 
Swan River Valley a good place to 
live in. 

Steve Einarson, who contributes 
the a•rticle on the Swan River district 
in this issue of the Icelandic Canadian, 
spent his youth in AJiborg, Man. In 
World War I, he enlisted in the 100th 
Battalion, Winnipeg Grenadiers, in 
1916, and proceeded to France in that 
year. He took .part in -the battles of 
Vimy Ridge, Lens and Passchendaele, 
in which engagement he was severely 
wounded. After ,the war, he engaged 
in farming ,in Minitonas, Man. Nmv 
retired, he lives in the town of Swan 
River. He has been an active com­
munity worker. -Ed1tor. 

UNIVERSITY OF WINNIPEG 

AUTUMN, 1873 

JOHN ERIC DALMAN, B.A. 
·winnipeg, Manitoba

LOUISE HEATHER SVEINSON, 
Winnipeg, B.A. 

THEODOR HERMAN, Winnipeg, 
B.Sc.

DENNIS WAYNE KRISTJANSON, 
Winnipeg, B.Sc. 



20 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAI'� SL'MME� 1974 
----

GISLI JONSSON HTAKES THE CAKE" 

"It ,ras a truly "Royal" day for the 
residence of Lions :\Ian.or on Sat 
:\fay llth when H.R.H. Prince,s :\!ar;i;­
aret and her husband, Lord Snmnlon. 
Yi,itecl the :\Ianor as part of tl1cir Cen­
tennial tour of 'iVinnipeg. 

* * * 

"To the joyous and ob,iousl•: smcc:· 
�trains of "t-Iappy I1irthdZ!_y, dc:l�· ,r· ... 

- 100 yc:irs olcr', the r:1n.d!;:s n

,rere lit by mcmbus of the ,r;nnipeg 
Lionells, as H.R.H. Princess :\i:ii-'..!;tret, 
1.orc! Snc,rdon, and the rcsidcn ts of
Lions :\fanor looked on. The fir,t piece
of cake, cut by the Royal yisitor, was
given to l\Ir. Gisli Jonsson, olclcst res­
ident of the :\fanor. i\Ir. T{)nsson ,\·ill
celebrated his own 100th "birthcla i' m
'_-•,,;s than t\\'o Years."

THE ICEL/\1'-JDIC CANADIAN 21 

HOrHJR/\F:�:' U?"E M!EM8ERS OF' THE ICELANDIC 

CfoJ\!ADlAN CLUB OF' WINNIPEG 

At a 1,1eeting of The Icelandic Can­
adian Club on l\Iarch 29th, last, :l\Iiss 
Mattie Halldorson and Mr. Halldor 
J. Stefansson ·were presented ·with
framed honorary life membership cer­
tificates in the club. The documents
are hand-inscribed by Professor Gissur
Eliasson of the University of :'.\fanitoba
art school.

Both l\fattie and Dori have been 
tireless workers in the club since its in-

::\fiss Mattie Halldorson 

:\Iattie has for years sened on the 
editorial board of the magazine, and 
has ,\Titten numerous articles for the 
mag·azine. 

She was also one of that det.licatcc! 
group ,vho collected pictures and in­
formation about armed forces person-

ception. Dr. John l\Iatthiasson, pres­
ident of the club, briefly traced l\fr. 
Stefansson's career. Profe;sor Haraldur 
Bessason spoke of Miss Halldorson's 
contribution in vairious fields of activ­
ities in the Icelandic community in 
Winnipeg. He spoke on behalf of W. 
Kristjanson, editor of the Icelandic 
Canadian magazine who could not be 
present. 

nel of Icelandic descent serving in the 
Second ·world War, for publication in 
the magazine, an onerous and time­
consuming task. She was president of 
the Icelandic Canadian Club for a 
time, and has served many a term as 
its secretary, with the odd recess in 
between. Currently she is secretary of 
the Icelandic Festival of Manitoba 
committee. Mattie has been actively 
involved in affairs of the First Luther­
an Church in "Winnipeg, ,was first pres­
ident of the Dorcas Society and is still 
a member of the Women's group of the 
church. She was on one occassion 
chosen to preside as Fjallkona at the 
1slendingadagur, a sign of the esteem 
she enjoys in the community. 

* 

Ha Uclor Stefansson joined the Ice­
landic Canadian Club when he moved 
to Winnipeg in 1964 and immediately 
became actively involved in its affairs. 
He has sened in many offices and 
undertaken a number of special tasks 
and projects. He has, for example, 
invested much time and effort in the 
Christmas entertainment the club holds 



22 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

each year to honor senior citizens of 
the Icelandic community in Winnipeg. 
He was the club's treasurer for several 
years and its secretary for the last six. 
He has also served on the editorial 
board of the Icelandic Canadian Mag­
azine and was its advertising manager 
for a time. 

Halldor introduced the idea that 
young people £om Canada and Iceland 
should exchange visits to their respec­
tive countries, and that 20 young 
people from Iceland, ranging from 14 
to 17 years of age be invited guests in 
the homes of Canadian teenagers in 

the centennial year of Icelandic settle­

ment in Manitoba, 1975. His sug­

gestion was warmly received by the 

Centenaries Celebration Committee 

in Manitoba. Mr. Stefansson was asked 

to undertake the project and choose 

a committee to work with him. 

C. G. Halldor (Dori) Stefansson 

THE ICELANDIC FESTIVAL OF MANITOl�A, 1974 

1SLENDINGADAGURINN 

The Icelandic FestiYal of :\Ianitob:• 
,'\ugust 3, 4, and 5, promises a wealth 
of entertainment of great variety. 

The Fjallkona will be :\Irs. Borga 

Jakobson, of Neepawa, :\fanitoba, ac 

actiYe community worker. Hon. Ell 

Schreyer, Premier of :\lanitoba, will 

propose the toast to Canada and Dr. 

Gl!nnar G. Schram, Permanent Deputy 
Representatiye of Iceland to the V.� .. 
will propose the toast to Iceland. 
:\Iusical numbers will be provided by 
:\frs. ,\da "'ingfie!cl and :\Ielvin :\Iar­
tin. 

The parade will include a Viking 
ship model sponsored by the J:irne• 
Richardson Limited. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 23 

A Winnipeg Immigrant Girl - 1887

by Indo 

The snow-clad mountain tops of 
Ice:and were fast disappearing in the 
distance, when I, a girl of 20 years, 
awoke to the fact that there was noth­
ing left for the eye to rest upon but 
the grim aspect of the dark green rush­
ing billows, which slammed themselves 
against the side of the ship as though 
desirous of swallowing it at one gulp. 

It was a small steamer loaded witv 
a miscellaneous cargo, fighting its way 
over the uneven surface of the ocean, 
battling, as it seemed, with a foam­
flecked beast whose myriad eyes glow­
ered and threatened through the dusk, 
ready to hypnotize the slow-moving 
black speck and make it do its bidding. 

The 200-ton little steamer carefully 
threaded its way through the fast­
gathering darkness with a few coughs 
and snorts, paying no heed to the black 
clouds overhead nor the moaning of 
the angry waves around it. 

It was neither the rocking of this 
Noah's Ark, nor the weirdness of the 
scenery which had the desired effect 
on my peace of mind. I had wished to 
forget the memories that came crowd­
ing my thoughts; memories of good­
byes to friends and the beauties of na­
ture which I loved and missed so 
much. My feeling was similar to that 
of an ostrich who wants to bury his 
head in the sand. Only I must have 
lacked the courage, for I found it safer 
to stay on deck and cling to the wood­
en bench where I had found a seat. 

Only occasionally dared I raise my 
eyes to the few stars which the moody 
sky allowed to twinkle once in a while. 
It may not sound nice, but it gaye me 

the cold shivers when I thought of 
going down below amongst the other 
immigrants, for that bunkhouse hap­
pened to be right above the region 
where the sheep and horses were quar­
tered; the odor arose like a spiral col­
umn through the thin boards between 
the animal freight and the human ex­
press. I had never before seen such a 
queer mixture. Nearly everything hud­
dled together: men, beasts and baggage 
of all kinds and description, in the 
bowels of that brave little ship. And 
all these different goods were on their 
way to Canada, "the land of the free!" 

:\Iy reverie was suddenly interrupt­
ed by a slim youth coming to'wards 
me, stumbling over the tangled mass 
of ropes and canvas littered an around 
the forecastle. 

I was pretty certain that this youth 
addressed me in Danish, though in my 
hazy state of mind, it sounded like 
gibberish, which did not penetrate to 
the grey matter in my top story. At 
last I understood him to be offering 
me a drink of red wine out of a tum­
bler in his hand, which might have 
been a red dye for all I knew. I guess 
he took me for some lonelv bird. and 
out of the kindness of his Danish 
heart wanted this red liquid to warm 
my chilled personality; but all I did 
was to shake my head until he had to 
turn away with a sigh either of con­
tent or weariness. I really felt like 
some peculiar kind of an insect, not 
only in ideas, but in looks as 1\·ell. 

I was dressed in a travellinf; garb of 
an immigrant, black satin waist and a 
fine homespun skirt of cl:trk rn1or, 



24 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

with black straw hat and two braided 
pig-tails hanging down my back, and 
dainty-looking sheepskin slippers on 
my black stocking-clad feet. You, my 
good reader, need not curl your lips 
in a smile when you see that express­
ion, for when those slippers are made 
by a person with a little taste, they 
are very pretty. They are made from 
black-dyed soft skin, with a binding all 
around of a cured cream-colored skin, 
and shaped to fit the foot of the wearer 
neatlv as the Icelanders have a knack 
of p�1'.forming their hand industry. I 
have seen garish-looking footwear in 
Canada, but none neater looking than 
these properly made sheepskin slip­
pers.. Please let that sink in, as the 
slang goes, even if some of you have 
the distorted idea that Iceland is in­
habited by imitations of the Eskimos. 

My journey took a who•le week from 
Iceland to the shores of Scotland and 
to the port of Leith, where change was 
made early in the day and we were 
piled into the train, which took us to 
the outskirts of the city of Glasgow. 

It was a queer feeling which I ex­
perienced on that train journey, as if 
I was thrown into the two reverse con­
ditions of heaven and hell; sometimes 
disappearing into the bowels of the 
earth. then again coming out into the 
bright sunshine, soaring above ground, 
seeing all kinds of lovely scenery. I 
did really have a half mind to throw 
mnelf out of the trnin ,vindow for the 
p�rpose of enjoying the sight of the 
green fields and dales of bonny Scot­
land. but soon ignored the notion as 
not healthy. 

The train held a certain horror for 
me; I could not help comparing it 
,,·ith a black wriggling ·worm who had 
a smoke-stack on his head and a devil's 
eve in the centre. If vou have ever 
s�en a herd of cattle ·driven into a 
stockvard through slush and rain, per­
haps you can visualize the picture of 

my 900 travelling companions, myself 
included. There were also some Scotch 
and Irish emigrants. It was a long walk 
from one encl of the city of Glasgo"· 
to the other. It took us from 9 o'clock 
in the evening till 2 in the morning. I 
don't doubt that we all represented 
a rare-looking phenomena to the eye 
of the Glasgow citizens, for even at 
that hour they were busy staring at us. 
So many of us were dad in dark clothes 
that it must have looked like a funeral 
march. 

I am not stretching the yarn ·when 
I tell you that I was ready to fall 
clown with fatigue ... Let me tell you 
I felt more joy in setting foot on that 
gangplank and leaving that shore be­
hind than I ever felt in anything in 
my life. 

It was easy to imagine the scramble 
when this big crew of immigrants had 
to wash themselves out of a ferw wash­
basins, where soap was not too plenti­
ful, and then rush for a bite to eat, 
for we were all nearly famished. Things 
began to brighten up after that and 
all went fine, considering the obstacles 
which are likely to happen any time 
crossing the Atlantic ocean. 

It happened to be my fate to bunk 
in with an old lady who had an enor­
mous appetit·e, while I myself was on 
a diet for the ,whole two weeks while 
on board the big steamer, mving to a 
dizzy sensation at the pit of my stom­
ach: which was probably caused by 
the rather unsteady pose of our float­
ing vessel. For 48 hours the ship kept 
up something like a Charleston step 
over the waves, more backwards than 
forward, through such a thick fog that 
the eye of a lynx could not have pierced 
it. 

It was not onlv while that condition 
lasted but evcrv' day, I must order a 
full �eal in mv' name for the benefit 
of the old lady's health, along with 
her m\·n meals. Just the same, I had 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 25 

the knack of enjoying myself while on 
deck as soon as the weather began to 
mend and the sun to shine, even 
though my share in the fun was to 
look on when others were singing ancl 
dancing. Something always occurred 
to attract mv attention. 

I had noticed an old man for some 
time following a young girl about who 
looked to be about 18 years of age, 
,\·hile he must have been nearly 70. 
He would single her out wherever she 
went and try to talk to her. I thought it 
strange that she never seemed to talk to 
anyone else. Yet, it was easv to sec 
th;t she detested his advances.' The old 
fellow kept taking his hat off every 
moment and bowing in the most aristo 
cratic manner as if it was his special 
calling to pursue this poor lone girl, 
although she tried hard to avoid him. 
I was told that in his young clays he 
had stumbled through a rudimentary 
education and had learned a few ,rnrcls 
here and there in two or three lan­
guages. His own mother tongue was, 
however, the onlv language in which 
anvone could hold even a stinted con­
ve{sation with him. 

I heard him tell some of the pas­
sengers that this young and pretty girl 
was of German clsecent, the only one of 
that nationality amongst the passen­
o-ers and ship's crew of 1,400. She was 
�n her wav to her mother somewhere 
in Canada: and he considered he was 
the chosen one to keep her company 
because he could speak her language. 
He said that he knew best how glad 
she ,•,as of the opportunity ,d1ich his 
dignified attention gave her. 

It happened shortly after I had 
heard this explanation that I took 
it into my stubborn Icelandic head to 
strike up· an acquaintance with this 
lonesome Luke of a traveller (this Ger­
man girl) to see if there was a chance 
of delivering her from this persecutor. 

As soon as he started on his usua1 
round to chase the both of us, I quiet­
ly turned around on him and· told 
him to go about his business. 

So I took up ·with the German girl 
on deck of our big rocking cradle. vVe 
became fast friends, even though each 
spoke her own language, and we have 
remained friends ever since, perhaps 
because we have never met since we 
parted at the dock! 

,vhen this motley crew of immi­
grants landed in Quebec, they all wan­
dered ,around like sheep with brain­
fever. After I had done my own share 
of the roaming, I hit on a shoe store 
and bought myself a pair of leather 
slippers. They being a product of Can­
adian soil, naturally grew corn, which 
has lasted me ever since! 

'\'\Then all the immigrants and most 
of the baggage had disappeared, my 
one little trunk was left, the other one 
being taken care of by my bunk mate, 
the old lady with the appetite. The 
only thing for me to do was to sit on 
the remaining one and a,vait develop­
ments, and I might be sitting chere still 
if some well-meaning he-man had not 
come along and told me to jump on 
the train for ,vinnipeg before it start­
ed to move. "'Vell, I said, I liavc no 
ticket on mv trunk." ,vhich made him 
look at m� and grin; I suppose he 
thought I meant a check. 'TH be a 
ticket on vour trunk," he told me. Ht: 
mio-ht ha,'.e wanted to "sit on the lid 

h 

and laugh ". I can't tell. Anyhow, I got 
on the train and had to stan-e all the 
way from Quebec to '\Vinnipeg because 
the old lady with the appetite had my 
other trunk. The scats on the train 
were made of solid hardwood, so we 
were in no clanger of oyerslceping our­
selYcs. Thev made one feel the bump­
ino- of the' train so plainly that the 

b J 

emptiness in the stomach was for-
gotten. 



26 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

The government of Canada had pro­

vided us Icelanders with an agent all 

the way from our starting point until 

we reached our destination, and every 

time he opened his mouth, he kept 

describing to us the beautiful scenery 

in and around \Vinnipeg. But when 

we got to the old immigration shed in 

the north part of the town (this was in 

the year 1887), it seemed to us that 

this agent had somehow misjudged our 

sense of beauty. If he saw beauty in 

the muddy streets, ditches, and huts 

surrounding the immigration shed, all 

I can say is that his taste differed from 

ours considerably. 

Because I did not mingle much with 

the rest of the crowd, I ·was at first 

some,vhat of an outsider. Few of those 

that came to visit while we were new­

comers ever took much notice of me. 

It was curious to look at those that 

dwelt within the once whitewashed 

walls of the immigration shed, or in 

other words, the living room of the 

lost and found. There came one, a 

young woman I had known slightly 
in the old country. Her quick and 

calculating eye soon noticed the only 

thing of value about my person, which 

was a fancy silver brooch. Very 

cautiously she asked me if I had any 

money, and when I told her "No", she 

looked me over sweetly and said, as 
she pointed to my brooch, "\Vould 

you like to sell this little t11inket, and 

get well paid for it?" I asked her how 

much she would give me for it. Then 

she held aloft a brand new silver coin. 

The shine of it must have affected my 

eyesight. I fell for it right away, not 
beeing acquainted ·with the value of 
Canadian money at the time. But later 

I discovered that it represented a 
quarter. But what did that matter, as 

long as I had such a new looking coin 
in my pocket. I guess it was the only 

time in my life when I did not want 

to spend my last cent. I had no idea 

in what direction to look for a store 

anyhow. 

It is a peculiar sensation to find one­

self surrounded by a flock of geese, 

everyone squawking at once. But that 

describes my feeling when I found my­

self installed in a private house, ,vhere 

I was to earn five dollars a month. 

-The Free Press, 1927

N .B. It is revealing no secret to state 

that "Indo" stands for Oddny. -Editor 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

A CANADIAN TOASTS HIMSELF 

Ly Paul A. Sigurdson 

Hail to Canadians! 
Two-fisted men of freedom! 
Liberators of Indians and Eskimo! 
Tolerators of Negro porters! 

Hail to us and our achievements: 
In the Arts - - -
Hemingway and Eliot - - Er - - um - -
Picasso? "\uden? - - (I beg your pahdon") 
Blissful Carmen, 
And Tom Thumbson - - - Ah!

Our sports: 
"Considering the number of people - mumble - mumble - mumble!" 

Our politics: 

27 

"\\There the American constitution fails mumble - mumble - mumble!" 

Our Eductation: 

":\h but the standards in the U.S. don't compare -mumble - mumblel'' 

Our society: 

"The corrupting influence of American stuff mumbk - mumble mumble!'' 

Our what-nots: 

"Of course we haven't made it yet but our potential mumble - mumble!" 

\Ve have it - the 'better" of everything; 
I know it; you know it; 
Foreigners are too prejudiced to know it. 

So hail to us impeccables! 
Hail hail and hail hereafter! 
Hail fellow brilliants! 
Hail you, and you; 

Not you, you're Treaty; no beer for you! 

Look and see, \\Torld! 
\Ve're here! 

See us! See us! 
Hey, look look! 

LOOK! 

Damn! 



28 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

THE CARLING COMMUNITY ARTS F'DUNDATl □ N

AWARDS 

The Carling Community Arts 
Foundation, formed December 4, 1973, 
carries out a program of financial as­
sistance to groups and individuals for 
their activities related to folk arts. 

Prior to their first meeting, 216 sub­
missions of 300 received, from virual­
ly every province in Canada and repre­
sentative of 41 different ethnic cul­
tures, had been processed. On March 
26, the Foundation announced its 
first awards, totalling $109,000, to 80 
groups across Canada. 

Among the recipients of the awards 
were the Canada (Ethnic) Press Club 
of ·winnipeg, towards publication of a 
book on the thirty-year history of the 
Club and its multilingual member 
publications, and the ·women's Insti­
tute of Gimli towards the publication 
of the ethnic history of Gimli, "Gimli 
Saga". The Canada Press Club grant 
will total $5,000 and the Women's 
Institute $3,000. 

The Canada Press Club book, 
"The Multilingua'I Publica:tions of 
of :\Ianitoba" includes articles on the 
importance of the so-called ethnic 
press, including one by Dr. "'Watson 
Kirkconnell. The historical sketches of 
the publication members, over 20 in 
number, include the histories of 
Heimskringla, Logberg, Logberg-

Heimskringla and the Icelandic Can­
adian magazine. Included also are lists 
of all the "ethnic" publications in 
Manitoba, for example, all the Ice­
landic language publications from the 
time of Framfari, 1877-1880. The book 
will be off the press this summer. 

The founder of the Canada Press 
Club of Winnipeg, 1942, was Judge 
W. J. Lindal, L.L.D.

The Gimli Saga, a ibook of some 
500 pages, with 300 pictures, will be 
ready by mid-summer, 1975, the cen­
tennial year of Icelandic settlement 
in Manitoba 

On :May 16 t:wo more successful 
applicants that will be of interest to 
the Icelandic community were an­
nounced: 

Manitoba Holiday Festival of Arts, 
Neepawa, Man., To assist in bringing 
Indian artist from Island Lake to dem­
onstrate his art of soapstone carvin:s 
at Festival, $1,500.00 

Arborg Choral Society, Arborg, :\Ian. 
To assist in providing costumes, stag­
ing and script for "Oliver". $500.00 

:\Irs. B. Jakobson, of N eepawa. i5 
prominently associated with the Xee­
pa,va Festival. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 29 

INVITATION TO ARTISTS 

The Icelandic Festival of :l\Ianitoba invites artists of Icelandic descent to 
submit art works to the Annual Art Exhibit (6th) to be held at Gimli on 
August 4th and 5th, 1974. 

Awards will be made by purchasing outstanding works from various art forms, 
paintings, pottery, ceramics and sculpture, etc., thanks to Investors Svndicate 
Limited for their contribution to help make these awards possible. 

1. Artists must be of Icelandic descent.

2. All work mbmitted must be of the
original and unaided work of the
artist, not previously exhibited at

1slendingadagurinn. 

3. Participants may submit three (3)
works.

4. All works must be delivered to
Tergesen's General Store, Gimli,
Manitoba, before or on August 4th,
1973.

5. A label with name, address, title,
must be attached to the back of
each work.

6. Paintings must be suitably framed,
ready for hanging, with wire kept
back one inch from top of frame.

7. All works must be removed after
the show on August 6th.

8. This entry form or a copy must be
filled in and returned to the follow­
ing address, not later than July 20,
1974.

Mrs. Lorna Tergesen, 
Box 154, 
Gimli, Manitoba 
ROC IBO 

PARTICULARS OF ENTRY 

No. I Title of Work Medium I Price Value for Insur-
ance ourooses 

1 I I I 
I I ;1 

2 I I I 

I I I 
3 j I ·1

I I

Artists Name (Surname first) 

Address __ _____ -------------------------�------------------------ Phone No. _______________________ _ 



30 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

Professor Skuli Johnson 

It is one of the functions of a col­
lege magazine to give publicity to the 
literary efforts of students; it is also 
its task to record the achievemens of 
distinguished graduates. P r of e s s o  r 
Skuli Johnson, who at the new year 
lea Yes w· esley College to assume the 
position of Assistant-Prof. of Classics 
in the University of Manitoba, is no 
stranger to the pages of Vox ·wesley­
ana. It has been the good fortune of 
Vox to chronicle Mr. Johnson's bril­
liant undergradute career, to record 
his addition to the faculty of the Col­
lege, to publish from time to time 
articles, verses, translations from his 
pen and to benefit by his services as 
Honorary Editor. It ·welcomes, there­
for, the opportunity of saying hail 
and farewell at the close of his long 
connection with the College. 

Professor Johnson is a graduate of 
whom the College has many reasons to 
be proud. Coming to \Vesley, like 
many another "\,Vinnipeger, from the 
old Collegiate Institute, he early found 
his place in both academic and athlet­
ic life. Scholarships and honourable 
mentions came to him consistently 
throughout his course. In the first year 
he obtained a general scholarship in 
Latin, English, Mathematics, Greek, 
French and Roman History. In his 
second year one in Latin, English, 
Greek, history, and Philosophy, also 
honourable mention in English, Greek 
and French. In his third year he tied 
with J. T. Thorson, now Dean of the 
Law School and Member for South 
Centre "Winnipeg, for the scholarship 
in Classics. To these laurels he added 

Professor Skuli Johnson 

those of a star football player, an able 
debater and a gold medalist for essays 
and yerse published in Vox. At the 
end of his third year he brought dis­
tinction to himself and to his College 
by receiving the a.Prd of the Rhodes 
Scholarship for :'.\Ianitoba. 

At Oxford he was a student of Oriel, 
the College of Cecil Rhodes. There he 
read Greats, long regarded as the 
premier Oxford course, and on which 
giYes the widest training in Classics 
and Philosophy. It is the course which 
derives most liberal education in it­
self, by the side of which the Honours 
School of Modern History is a mere 
upstart. \\'hile at Oxford he helped 
establish Canadian lacrosse as one of 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 31 

the recognized sports of the University, 
was a member of the Lacrosse Coun­
cil and played in games against Cam­
bridge, a distinction which today car­
ies the coveted right of a "half blue". 

:'.\Ir. Johnson returned to .. Winnipeg 
on account of ill-hetlth in 1913, when 
he completetd his work for his B.A. 
degree, and in 1917 took his M.A.,
both degrees being graded magna cum 
laude. For a time he taught classics at 
St. John's Technical School, and ever 
since that time has retained his inter­
est in the work of secondary education 
in the province, an interest manifested 
bv the fact that he has read many 
papers on classical subjects before the 
teachers of ::\[anitoba.-

In 1915 he became a member of the 
faculty of ·wesley College, in 1917 was 
appointed Professor of Classics, 2nd in 
l 920 he succeeded Dr. ·w. T. Allison
as De2n of the Facultv of Arts, a
position which he held 1mtil the pre­
sent. During the eleven years that Pro­
fessor J olrnson had been on the staff
he has given the fullest proofs both
of his ability and success as a teacher
and of unfailing interest in all depart­
ments of College life. For many a stu­
dent he has transformed Latin and
Greek from dead curriculum subjects
into the record of the life and thought
of lfrin,e:; men. He has alwaYs given and
expected the best. Since 1915, in ad­
dition to his work in Classics, he has
held the position of Professor and
Examiner in Old Icelandic for both
the University of :'.\[anitoba and the
Department of Education.

In the midst of exacting duties he 
has found time to publish 'Works of a 
scholarlv and literarv nature. Poem, 
translated from the Classics, from Old 
Icel:mdic and from �Iodern Greek 
have appeared in the University Mag­
azine, ,md articles on technical and 
other subjects in the American Scam!-

inavian Review and else·where. His 
M.A. thesis, A Century of Sonnet Writ­
ing in Icelandic, has been highly
praised by those authorities who have
seen it, and it is to be regretted that it
has never received the publicity to
which is originality and sound scholar­
ship entitle it. 

Educational policy, both College 
and University, has always challenged 
his interest and received his con­
structiYe criticism. 

His close and sustained interest in 
student activities is well knmrn. For 
two wars he was a member of the Uni­
versity Athletic Directorate, while 
there is probably no College stEdent 
organization of ,which he has not been 
at some time Honourary President ancl 
to ,\·hich he has not given the benefit 
of his advice ,ind co-ope!·ation. It i, 
not too much to sav that he has stood 
the supreme test of disinterested de­
\·otion_:__on an afternoon ,\·hen he hc1d 
planned to play golf he has 
acted as fast minute _judge at a debate. 

No mere catalogue of achievements 
and interests, hmrever, can clisti11 the 
essence of personality or indicate the 
real reason for the regret felt alike by 
students and fellow members of the 
faculty at the closing o[ Professor 
Johnson's ·wesley College perio,1. :'.\Ianv 
generations of �tuclents have observed 
and appreciated, as they have 2cl.mirecl 
the dignity and courtesy which are so 
peculiarly his, a courtesv and a dignity 
felt at once to be natiYe and inborn. 
Good manners can be acguired, but 
the qualities marked in Professor 
Johnson are those which come from 
,dthin. candour. simplicity and gener­
osity. If it may be suggested without 
impertinence or flatterv, there is a 
passage in the Meditations of Marcus
Aurelius which, to one person at least. 
has for manv years brought to mind 
the personality of Professor Skuli 



32 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 5 1.lMMER 1974 

Johnson. It is the one in which the 
philosopher-emperor records his debt 
to l\Jaximus,-

" From l\Jaximus, self-mastery and 
singleness of aim; cheeriness in sick­
ness or other visitations; dignity tem­
pered with affability; the prompt per­
formance of appointed tasks. Every 
one believed that what he said he 
thought, and that what he did was 
done honestly. Nothing could dazzle 

and nothing daunt him; there was no 
pressing forward, no hanging back, no 
hesitation. Kind, generous and genu­
ine, he gave one the impression of 
goodness undev;iating and incorrupt­
ible. No one ever felt his patronising 
yet no one could have esteemed him­
self his better: so gracious ·was his 
manner." 

A.C.C. in Vox ·wesleyan;i.

0 . 

MRS. JOHANNA S □LVAS□N CELEBRATES 100 YEARS 

Mrs. Johanna Solvason was born in 

Skagafjor5ur, Iceland, December 4th, 

1873. She married Sigur5ur Solvason 

and in 1899 came to Mountain, North 

Dakota. 

In 1905, they moved to Wynyard, 

Saskatchewan, where they homestead­

ed and made their home until Mr. 

Solvason's death in 1966, at the age 

of 101. 

They had eight children, three of 

whom are living. There are ten grand­

children, twenty-seven great grand­

children and two great, great grand­

children. 

Mrs. Solvason enjoys good health 

and is an a¥id T.V. viewer, follows 

all news with interest and enjoys visits 

from her many relatives and friends 

* Mrs. Johanna Solvason 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 33 

ICELANDIC CANADIAN CLUB NEWS 

ICELANDIC CANADIAN CLUB CHRISTMAS PARTY 

DECEMBER 14, 1973 

Om last Christmas Party came off 
very pleasantly indeed. The gay decor­
ations in the Parish Ha11 of the First 
Lutheran Church set the tone for a 
happy evening of eating, singing, and 
friendly chatter . 

Beside the lunch committee the 
entertainers, drivers and friends, about 
a hundred senior-citizen guests sat 
down to enjoy ,the food provided by 
Mrs. Lauga Sveinson and her helpers. 
Mattie Halldorson had arranged with 
Snjolaug Sigurdson to bring her two 
church choirs to enterta,in with their 

own selections, beside leading in inter­
spersed carol sing-song in two lan­
guages. 

To these ladies and he1pers our 
thanks a:re due. Also to the two dozen 
volunteer drivers who left <their homes 
on a bitterly cold night to gather in 
the guests from far.flung Greater vVin­
nipeg and beyond. 

This annual event has proved to be 
one of the best received projects 
sponsored by the Icelandic Canadian 
Club to serve the community. 

ANNUAL DINNER-DANCE □ F" THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

CLUB □ F" WINNIPEG 

April 19th was the elate chosen this 
year for the annual Dinner-Dance of 
the Icelandic Canadian Club of vVin­
nipeg. As in recent years it was enjoyed 
amid the Viotorian splendor of the 
Fort Garry Hotel. 

The main feature on the program 
was an address by Dr. Valdimar Ey­
lancls, who returned from North Da­
kota for the occasion, along with Mrs. 
Eylands, to the familiar scenes where 
he laboured for a generation in the 
vineyards of the First Lutheran 

Church. He was warmly introduced by 

Rev. Philip M. Petursson, who during 

much the same period served as l\fin-

ister of the Unitarian Church here. 
These two gentlemen long ago buried 
the haitchet that used to cleave the 
Icelandic communities right down the 
middle. Long may .it rest so buried. 

The formal program was under the 

direction of ,the president, Dr. John 

Matthiasson, who along with his family 

·was to be off on the morrow for a tour

of Portugal. Then vice-president Ted

Arnason took over as dance manager.

While many displayed their talented

footcwork on the dance floor, others

relaxed with friends over a glass or

two to warm the inner man.



34 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

For years this event has been 
plagued by red ink when all the bills 
came in. This time, however, a modest 

profit was realized. A bouquet to Bill 
Helgason and his team of ticket 
promoters. 

ANNUAL MEETING □ F" THE iCELANDIC CANADIAN CLUB 

Breaking with ,tradition, Dr. and 
l\frs. John 1\1atthiasson hosted the an­
nual meeting of the Icelandic Canad­
ian Club at their home on June 11th. 
The attendance was small; but dedi­
cation was not lacking in those present. 

In his report, outgoing president 
John l\Iatthiasson mentioned that six 
functions had been staged by the club 
this 1973-74 year for the most part 
well attended. In the light of two 
years' experience, he had some recom­
mendations to pass on to the m­
coming executive. 

The financial report, presented bv 
treasurer John Johannson, showed tha·t 
cost of services had exceeded the club'., 
income, and it was cleciclecl to increase 

the fees fom $2.00 to $3.00 per per­
son (but $5.00 for a man and wife). 
l\fost members will probably be glad 
to contribute an extra dollar per year 
to the work of the club. 

Dr. ·will Kristjanson was able to 
report a successful year for the l\Iag­
azine. He expressed the regret of the 
meeting at the passing of two of its 
best workers, John Samson and Hjalm­
ur Danielson. 

Endorsement had been requested 
from the club bv Dr. Thorlakson of 
the proposed N o;th American Confer­
ence of Icelandic Organizations, to be 
held in October, 1975. This was read­
ilv giwn. 

H.J. S. 

RICHARDSON & COMPANY 
BARRISTERS AND ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

2i4 Garry Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C lH:S 
Telephone 95i-l670 (A1·ea Code 204) 

J. F. Rech Taylor, Q.C. Charles R. Huband, L.L.B. 
'William :\'orrie, B.A., L.L.B. Alvin H. Mackling, Q.C. 
Walter J. Kehler, B.A., L.L.B. Garth M. Erickson, B.A., L.L.B. 
James H. Cook, B.A., L.L.B. Gary R. Smith, B.A., L.L.B., 
David I. Marr, B.Sc., L.L.B. Philip L. Ashdown, B.A., L.L.B., M.B.A. 
Richard K. Deeley, B.A., L.L.B. Alan P. Scott, B.A., L.L.B. 

S. Glenn Sigurdson, B.A., (Hons.), L.L.B.
Counce!: BERT V. RICHARDSO="l, Q.C.

MR. S. GLE:--:::-; SIGURDSOX ATTE:\'DS IX GIMLI A.:--:D RIVERTOX OX THE 
1st and 3rd FRIDAY OF EACH MOXTH 

Offices are in the Gimli Medical Centre, 62-3rd Avenue between the hours of 9:30 a s
and 5:30 p.m. with Mr. Sigurdson and his legal assista�t in attendance. 

· · 

(TELEPHOXE 642-7955) 
In Riverton, �fr. Sigurdson attends in the Riverton Village Office, between the 
hours of 1:00 p.m. and 3:00 p.m. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

, 

ISLENDIN ADAGURINN 
85TH ANNUAL ICELANDIC F'ESTIVAL □ F" MANITOBA 

GI ML I 

MANITOBA 

AUGUST 3RD, 4TH, 5TH 

1974 

Icelandic Canadians everywhere, visitors and friends arc invited to joi1t 
in the festivities-a unique experience in Icelandic Foods, Plays, and 
Fine Arts, with something of interest for every member of the family. 

Plan your August weekend NO\V, come a�-,d celebrate with us the 85th 
Annual Festival. 

A partial list of the week-end's activities: 

Fish Derby * R.C.A.F Fly Pass * Fish Fry * Raft Races * Sky Diving 
Demonstration * Skiers Aloft on Giant Kites * Barbecue Suppei· 
Evening Dance * Icelandic Play (in English) 

Pancake Breakfast * 5 and 10 mile \Vestern Canadian Foot Race 
Sports Car Racing * ;\Iusical Entertainment * Fine Arts Display 
Bingo Game * Repeat Performance of Play * Hootenanny * Fireworb 
l\Iidnite Dance. 

Parade * Fine Arts Display * ;\Jusic and Poetry Show * Childrens and 
Special Event Races * Traditional Festival Program, speeches and 
songs * Community Singing and Entertainment * Old Time Dance. 

35 

Additional Attractions: Gymnastic Displays, Pottery Displays, Archery 
Display, Kiddies' Paint-in, Horse Show at Happy Acres Farm, Icelandic 
Food Sales and Bulk Food Sales - Meals at Air Base. Joyland Rides 
for kiddies throughout ·week-end. 

FREE ADMISSION 

TO Gll\ILI PARK GROU�DS 

BE ER GAR DEN 

ALL THREE DAYS 



36 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER □ F AGRICULTURE 

In January, 1969, Agricultural J\Iin­

ister J. Douglas ·watt announced the 

appointment of Dr. Helgi H. Aust­

man as assistant deputy minister in 
the Manitoba Department of Agricul­

ture. 

Dr. Austman joined the department 

in 1948, serving as agricultural repre­

sentative at Teulon until 1954, when 

he was appointed assistant director of 

the department's extension service. In 

1965 he was promoted to diN:ctor of 

the extension service and has served 

in that capacity since that time. 

In his new position, Dr. Austman 

will concentrate on the development, 

co-ordination and evaluation of depart­

mental programs, particularly as they 

relate to rural extension and agricul­

tural development. 

Dr. Austman has a wide rnnge of 

agricultural contacts across Canada 

and abroad. He is a member of the 

Manitoba Institute of Agrologists, a 
past president of the Winnipeg Branch 

of the Agricultural Institute of Can­

ada, a past president of the Canadian 

Society for Rural Extension, and holds 

membership in numerous organiz­

ations concerned with rural develop­

ment and adult education. 

Dr. H. H. Austman 

Dr. Austman was born and raised 

on a farm in the APborg area where 

he received his early education. He 

graduated from the University of 

Manitoba in 1948 with a Bachelor of 

Science degree in agriculture. After 

study at the University of Wisconsin 

he received a Master of Science degree 

in 1957 and a Ph.D. from the same 

university in 1961. In his doctoral stu­

dies he majored in extension admin­

istration, with a minor in rural sociol­

ogy. 

-11n-11n-n-a++•-111-11a-a1-

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

s s 

(j BTI aIT 

37 

o®®IB�

ma es I appen . 

@GRANT PARK •N□RTHGATE •NAIRN & 59

t 

fr 

sh 



38 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

Community Water Services In Manitoba 

by Dr. H. H. Austman 

During the ten years prior to 1972 
the Manitoba Government, through 
the 1\Ianitoba 'Water Supply Board of­
fered a service to Manitoba commun­
ities to provide a water supply at cost; 
that is, the technical services, capital 
development costs and maintenance 
costs would be amortized and charged 
back to the town's residents over a 
twenty-five to thirty-five year period. 
This service was utilized by approx­
imately thirty-eight communities dur­
ing the 10 year period. However, many 
communities found that they could 
not afford the service because it had 
no subsidy connected with it and they 
also found difficulty in financing the 
additional services such as a water 
distribution system and a sewage col­
lection and treatment system that 
would complement a ,vater supply 
system. 

In 1970, the Government asked some 
of its key civil servants in the Depart­
ment of Agriculture, Municipal Af­
fairs, and Mines, Resources and En­
vironmental Management to look at 
this problem and bring forth a pro­
posal which might alleviate some of 
the inequities in community water 
services. Studies showed that there 
were about 200 rural communities in 
Manitoba without any form of sewer 
and water services. Likewise there are 
many other communities with only 
limited service having either water or 
sewer and in some of those cases an in­
adequate system. It was concluded that 
many communities, ,particularly the 

smaller communities but even some 
as large in size as 800-1000 could not, 
for a variety of reasons, afford to al­
locate a sufficient sum of its tax 
monies to pay for an adequate se,rer 
and water system. Further study in­
dicated tha:t it was possible to set up 
a formula based on equalized assess­
ment which could bring about some 
greater equity in the distribution of 
these kinds of costs.As a result of many 
meetings between the Committee of 
Civil Servants, and the Ministers of 
the Planning and Priorities Com­
mittee of Cabinet, a proposal was 
developed in late 1971 for submission 
to Cabinet. Approval was given to a 
policy which would assist communities 
financially and technically in develop­
ment of sewer and/or water systems. 
This required new legislation and as a 
result, in July of 1972, the new 1\fan­
itoba Water Services Board Act was 
passed. It superseded the former "\Vater 
Supply Board Act and set up a new 
Board of four members all represent­
ing specific government agencies direct­
ly concerned with rural communities. 

The Manitoba Water Services Board 
is chaired by Helgi Austman, Assist­
ant Deputy Minister in charge of the 
Rural Development Division of the 
1\fanitoba Department of Agriculture. 
The Board members are Mr. Tom 
"\Veber, Director of the ·water Re­
sources Branch, who is Vice-Chairman 
of the Board and was formerly in 
charg-e of the "\!\Tater Supply Board; 
Dr. George Bowen, Assistant Deputy 

________ T_H_E _ I_ C_E_L_A_N_D_I_C_C_A _N_A_D_IA_N _______ 39 

with a high interest 
Ill 

IU 
1111 

s 

count 

TORONTO DOMINION 
the bank where people make the difference 

TALLIN, KIU�JANSSON & SMITII 

BARRISTERS and SOLICITORS 

300-23 2 Portage A venue Area Code 204-Phone 942-8171 

l__________ ____,J 



40 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

l\Iinister of Environmental l\Ianage­

ment; and l\Ir. Tom vVebb, Local 

Authorities Finance Officer for the 

Department of Municipal Affairs. The 

Board has a support staff, a small 

group of two professional engineers, 

a General Manager, four engineering 

technicians, an a c c o u n t a n t and 

secretarial support. The General Man­

ager is Bob Stokes, formerly with the 

vVater Resources Branch. The staff for 

the Water Services Board is part of the 

l\fanitoba Department of Agriculture 

and it works closely with the staff of 

the vVater Resources Branch drawing 

on its engineering services. 

Immediately upon announcing the 

formation of the new Board and the 

new policy on August 17, 1972, there 

were numerous inquiries about the 

services available. At the present time, 

over 70 communiti-es in J\Ianitoba 

have applied for assistance in either 

developing new water and/or sewer 

systems or extending and improving 

their pres·ent systems. These projects 

range in cost from a $30,000 extension 
or improvement in the present system 

up to a four million dollar project in 

as large a town as Dauphin. In order 

to visualize some of the impact that 

·will undoubtedly take place in cer­

tain communities, and in fact, in cer­

tain communities, and in fact, in cer­

let us look for a moment at the inter­

lake Region of the Province. This is

a region where there are a number of

Icelandic settlements and these settle­

ments generally tend to be progressive

and developmental. The communities

in the Interlake which have by now

either signed an agreement with the 

l\Ianitoba \Vater Services Board or are 

very close to doing so, are uhe follow­

ing: 

1. Selkirk-A major sewage treat­

ment service project ·with some ad­

ditions to ,the ,water system at a cost

close to 3.5 million do11ars. These

costs will be shaTed by the local

government and both provincial

and Jedernl governments with

about one and a quarter million in 

grants. 

2. Stonewall-A sewage system and

water system of approximately 1.5

million dollars rwith over .5 mil­

lion dollars in provincial grants.

3. TeuJon-Up to this date there

have been no sewer and water

services. The Board is proceeding

with construct>ion of a project of

sewage disposal and treatment at

a cost of over $500,000 of which

approximately $200,000 will be a

gra:nt.

4. Lundar-A sewage collection and

treatment system will be construct­

ed in 1974 for about $500,000 of

which approximately $200,000 ·will

be a grant.

5. Riverton-A sewage collection and

treatment system is being con­

structed at a cost of $400,000 with

approximaely $175,000 grant.

6. Winnipeg Beach-A se,rage di,­

posal project is being cornidered

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 41 

GREETINGS 

LUNDAR BAKERY 

LUNDAR, MANITOBA 

MR. AND MRS. A. V. OLSON 

GREETINGS 

J. CHUDD & SONS LTD.

GARAGE 

PHONE 642-5213 

GIMLI MANITOBA 

GREETINGS 

ARBOR□ DRUGS 

.JOE TERGESEN 

* 

GREETINGS 

LUNDAR MEAT MARKET 

AND GENERAL STORE 

LUNDAR, MANITOBA 

ALICE AND LEIF'UR PALSSON 

GREETINGS 

INTERLAKE AGENCIES 

LTD. 

R. J. "DICK" ARNAS□N 

ALL TYPES OF 

INSTURANCE 

AUTOPAC 

REAL ESTATE 

GIMLI 

PHONE 642-8859 

MANITOBA 

GREETINGS 

ARBORG SOLO STORE 

LEN TH□RSTEINS□N 

* 

ARB□RG MANITOBA 



42 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

for some $800,000 of which ap­
proximately $270,000 would be a 
grant. 

7. Woodlands-Has applied for as­
sistance in developing a sewage
system and preliminary studies
indicate an estimated cost of
$I13,000.

8. Arborg-An extension to their
sewage and water lines is proceed­
ing at a cost of $315,000 w1ith
$131,000 in grants.

9. Gimli-Has made an application
for major extensions to the sewer
and water lines aind expansion of
the sewage treatment facilities.

10. Eriksdale-Has applied for a minor
extension to their sewage system.

11. Dunnottar-Has applied for a
sewage system.

Past experience has shown that 
whenever a rural community obtains 
reasonably good sewer and :water ser­
vices, the town usually grew and 
developed a more active business at­
mosphere. It goes without saying there­
fore, that one of the very important 
factors in enhancing the opportunity 
of rura!l people to live and work in 
the rural community, is the provision 
of sewer and water services. A1so, if 
we are to adequatdy maintain a rural 
society such amenities are necessary. 

This type of service is one that adds 
measureably to the quality of life of 
the people in rural communities. Al­
though many old-timers have suggested 
that they managed for many years 
without sewer and water and could 
continue to carry their water in a pail 
and go out to the backhouse, this 
anomoly does not sit well with the 
younger citizens and it is believed that 
it is one of the factors that is causing 
the rural to urban migration. In ad-

dition to improving the quality of life, 
sewer and water services in a com­
munity can add significantly to that 
community's opportunity of increasing 
the number of jobs through industry, 
business or other kinds of develop­
ment. 

Briefly, the procedure is for a 
community interested in improving its 
water and sewer services to apply to 
The Manitoba Water Services Board 
for declaration as an area eligible for 
service and for assistance from the 
Board. Then the Board reviews with 
the community both the nature of ser­
vices that it desires, as well as the fin­
ancial arrangement that will be made. 
The staff then proceeds to do a prelim­
,inary study complete with estimates 
of cost for the project which it presents 
to the community for consideration. 
If the project proposal and costs are 
acceptable to the community then an 
agreement is signed between the com­
munitv and the Manitoba "Water Ser­
vices Board to proceed with design and 
construction. The community must ad­
vertise its intent to spend money so 
that the citizens have the opportunity 
to oppose the spending. If the project 
•is acceptable to the ratepayers, then
the Board proceeds to have the project
designed and constructed in most case5
through the services o fthe "\;\Tater Re­
sources Branch of the Department of
Mines, Resources and Environmental
:\fana,gement. In some cas·es, the Board
mav hire engineering consultants to
design and construct the project.

By providing technical services along 
with a grant and loan, it becomes 
feasible for most rural communities 
to proceed with this type of ,vork 
which otherwise mav well be a difficult 
or even impossible' financial burden. 
It ,is hoped that this program will be 
an important element of the gTowth 
and revitalization of many rural com­
munities in :Manitoba. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

Compliments of . . 

Dr. J. G. L. Johnson, M.D. 

PHYSICIAN AND SURGEON 

PHONE 642-5151 GIMLI, MANITOBA 

Our business is helping people 

achieve financial success. 

\\/ e, re very good at it. 

if ,?'l,IJ&ff<JM.
Syndicate 

HEAD OFFICE : WINNIPEG 

The Moneybuilders. 

THE WESTERN PAINT CO. LTD. 
"The Painter's Supply House Since 1908" 

521 HARGRAVE ST., WINNIPEG, R3E OY1 PHONE 942-7271 

J. A. SCHlMNOW'iKI, President 

VIIIIT DUR NEW ULTRA MODERN WALLCOVERING BUILDING 

NEXT DOOR. - F'REE PARKING 

43 



44 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

MEN OF THE NORTH 

by G. Bertha Johnson 

The North, where the frontier's men are found, 

It abounds in adventure still, 

A challenge to a resolute breed, 

It's the land of determined will. 

The men who toil in the wilderness, 

Have a spirit devoid of .fear; 

They face the storms and the solitudes, 

With hardy, enduring cheer. 

They may look rugged and rather rough, 

But theirs is a heart of gold. 

Their exploits, their prowess, their enterprise, 

Leave many great tales untold. 

They pave the way for the settlers who come 

In the wake of their conquerino- wave· 
b ' 

And cities rise, and new roads appear, 

,\:on,:; the lone trails of the brave. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

Want to keep some of 

your tax dollars for yourself? 

Let me show you how 

FOR INFORMATION, CALL OR WRITE 

H. J. CD□Rll STEF'ANSSON 

STE 419 - 6□ WHELLAMS LANE 

WINNIPEG, MANITOBA 

Great-West Ufa 
-o---

GREETINGS TD THE ICELANDIC 

COMMUNITY ON THEIR 

85TH ANNUAL CELEBRATION 

C ISLENDINGADAGURINN J 

MLA - WELLINGTON 

45 



46 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

IN THE NEWS 

PR□rESS□R BARNEY TH □RDARS□N 

Professor Barney Thordarson 

Barney Thordarson, retired profes­
sor of English at Brandon University 
Manitoba, died Sunday, April 28 after 
a brief illness. 

Professor Thordarson taught in the 
arts, science and education faculties 
at Brandon University for a•bout 2.'5 
years before retiring in 1972. 

He was born in 1904 in Langruth, 
Manitoba, where his parents settled 
after immigrating from Iceland. In 
1922, Mr. Thordarson began teaching 

CHRIS MAGNUSSON, SELKIRK __ 

STEELERS 

The Selkirk Steelers are the 1974 

Junior A. hockey champions of Can-

at Maryhill, School near Langruth. 
He taught in public schools for more 
than 22 years, in which period he 
served as principal in the schools at 
Thornhill, Elgin, Carberry and Virden, 
Manitoba. During the second World 
"\Var, he was education officer and 
instructor at the Elementary Flying 
school for a year and a half before 
coming to Brandon College in 1945. 

Professor Thordarson received his 
Master's degree at the University of 
Minnesota in 1955, with a major in 
English and minors in history and edu­
cation. 

At his death, Professor Thordarson 
was president of the Icelandic Can­
adian Club of Western Manitoba, a 
club he was ·instrumental in setting up 
about three years ago. 

He was past president of the Bran­
don Curling Club and the Manitoba 
Teachers' Society. 

He was a past master of Tweed 
Lodge No. l l3 AF and AM, a member 
of all Scottish Rite Bodies and of the 

Royal Order of Scotland, and an Hon­

orary Inspector General 33rd degree. 

-The Brandon Sun

ada. They defeated the Smith's Falls 
Bears, Eastern Canada champions, to 
,,-in the Centennial Cup, emblematic 
of the championship. A stalwart mem­
ber of the Selkirk Steelers is Chris 
:\fag;rnsson. of Selkirk. 

L 

SUMMER 1974 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

OO�OO®ILID11� MEN'S HAIRSTYLING

1 065 ELLI CE AVENUE AT WALL STREET 

DISTINCTIVE HAIRSTYLES MEN'S HAIR COLORING 

SCALP & HAIR TREATMENT - HAIRPIECE SALES & SERVICE 

CONVENIENT APPOINTMENTS AVAILABLE 

NO SATURDAY APPOINTMENTS 

B A.M. TO 6 P.M. PHONE 775-□687 CLOSED MONDAYS 

Compliments of ... 

Viking Motor Hotel 
BEVERAGE R□OM 

DINING R□DM 

COCKTAIL L□ UNC3E 

BANQUET HALL 

SMORGASBORD EVERY SUNDAY 

PHONE 842-5181 C31MLI, MANITOBA 

COMPLIMENTS OF • • •  

Dockside Fish Products 
SPECIALIZING IN 

FRESH AND SMOKED FISH RETAIL FISH SALES 

PHONE 642-7484 CENTRE ST. EAST GIMLI, MAN. 

FORD MERCURY IMPERIAL ESSO 

LUNDAR GARAGE 
GEN'..JINE PARTS ANO ACCESSORIES - REPAIRS TO ALL CARI'!! 

-;,'>.S - □IL - TIRES - BATTERIES - FARM EQUIPMENT 

PHONE 762-5321 LUNDAR, MANITOBA 

47 



48 THE ICELANDIC CAl'JAOI/.-VI SUMMER 1974 

AN ICELANDIC LANGUAGE CAMP 
AT GIMLI, MANITOBA 

An opportunity for an Icelandic 
Language Camp at Gimli this sum­
mer presents itself. Its basic purpose 
is to arouse an awareness of our cul­
tural heritage and history. 

The camp is to be held in the In­
dustrial Park from July 20 to Aug­
ust 2, 1974 at a cost of $75.00 per per­
son. Those attending should be at least 
10 years of age. This cost includes ac­
comodation, meals, instruction and all 
supplies needed for programs. 

This camp will offer daily two short 
periods of Icelandic language training, 
arts and craflts, sport&, field trips, 
music, drama and poetry. In general, 
an all around full camp life. 

We must have 50 applicants willing 
to attend before the Provincial Govern­
ment will sponsor us. Campers may 
come from all provinces and the 
United States. So we are hoping we 
can ask you to help us advertise this 
to anyone who may be able to come 
and attend this venture. Campers need 
not be of Icelandic descent. 

RICHARD JOHANN GILLIS was 
awarded ,the Sarah Jane Abrey bursary 
of $900 from the University of Sask­
atchewan and another from the Gov­
ernment of Saskatchewan of $140.00. 

Richard is the son of Mr. and ::\frs. 
Joha,nn Gillis of Theodore, Saskatch­
e.van, and is great grandson of ::\Irs. 
Solvason of Golden Acres, "\Vynyard, 
Saskatchewan and the late l\Ir. Solva-

For further information please write son. 
to: Lorna J. Tergesen,

60 Wildwood Park, 

Winnipeg, Manitoba R3T OCS 

or Mr. C. Semchyshyn, 

200-185 Carlton St., Winnipeg.

Brochures are available. 
Should you have any names and ad­

dresses of other interested parties, 
please mail them to me and we will 
send out the pamphlets. Hope to see 
you this summer. 

Lorna J. Tergeson 

* 

* 

SCANDINAVIAN CENTRE OPENS 

DOOR TO NEW QUARTERS 

Down through the centuries, the 
Scandinavian peoples have had their 
share of dissention, but modern Scan­
dinavians, in Calgary, for example, 
have resolved to forget past difference, 
and work together in co-operation and 
harmony at their 11e,dy-purch;1secl 
Scandinavian Centre Co-op at 20th 
Ave. and 7th St. N."\V. 

Saturday Mav 25 saw the official 
opening o'f the building ·with a smorg-

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 49 

Compliments of ... 

TIP T□P MEATS 

AND f"R□ZEN f"O□DS 

PHONE 642-5418 

MEATS VEGETABLES 

GROCERIES 

B. V. & J. T. ARNASON, PROPS. 

Compliments of ... 

DANIELSON' GARAGE 

JOHN DEERE DEALERS 

PHONE 762-5231 

LUNDAR MANITOBA 

Compliments of ... 

SIGURDS□N'S ESSO 

SERVICE 

PHONE 376-2247 

ARB□RG MANITOBA 

Compliments of . . . 

ARNAS□N f"URNITURE 

LTD. 

ELECTROHOME T.V. SALES 

AND SERVICE 

PHONE 642-7954 

BOX 130 GIMLI, MANITOBA 

Compliments of ... 

GIMLI 

HOTEL 

2ND AND CENTRE 

GIMLI MANITOBA 

Compliments of . . . 

ROBINSON STORES 

* 

GIMLI, MANITOBA 



so THE ICELANDIC CANADIAt-.J SUMMER 1974 
---------------------

asbord and dance attended by 300 
No:PWegians, Danes, Swedes, Icelanders 
and Finns. 

President Sam Austman outlined the 
objectives of the centre in perpetuating 
the Norse heritage with language 
classes, folk dancing and choral activ­
ities. The nucleus of a library is al­
ready established and projects will be 
expanded as time goes on ,and new 
ideas come to the fore. 

Mayor of Calgary and consul for 
Finl,and Rod Sykes praised the Scandi­
navian people for their contribution 
to the development of Alberta. They 
are all different, he said, but the dif­
ference is maintained with respect, 
understanding, sympathy and friend­
ship. He itold of his visit to the Scandi­
navian countries, where he found each 
of them unique but all of them hospit­
able. 

Minister of Telephones Roy Farran 
described some of his experiences 
among Scandinavian people. In a mili­
tary posting to N orf\vay during the 
Second "\Vorld "\Var, he said, he had 
learned liHle of the language but had 
three words he could utter with all 
sincerity: "Eg elsker deg". (I love you.) 

A choir from the Leif Eiriksson 
Club under the baton of John Borg­
fjord sang several numbers. Though 
the lyrics were Icelandic, the setting 
of the songs touched each of the Scan­
dinavian countries. Soloist Anlri Sig­
urdson gave a beautiful rendition of 
Bless This House. 

Rolf Hartvigsen "'as master of 

ceremonies. 
-Art Reykdai

* 

.\Jj{dl A. Bardal, of Winnipeg, has 
been appointed Honorary Life :\fem­
her of the :\1anitoba Funeral Scnice 
Association. This is in recognition o'.' 

his forty-five years of service with the 
Association. He was President in 1960 
and in that year was convention chair­
man of a highly successful symposium 
on clergy relations concerning funeral 
services. 

Mr. Bardal has been with the Barda! 
Funeral Home of v\Tinr,Jipeg, since 
1929, 'With the exception of his war 
service with the "\Vinnipeg Grenediers 
at Hong Kong. 

* 

Dr. P. H. T. Thorlakson 

Dr. P. H. T. Thorbkson, of 'IVin­
nipeg has been accorded a place in 
the Reel River Valley Historical 
Society Hall of Fame. This i, in 
recognition of Dr. Thorlakson\ 
achie\·ement in the field of medicine 
and his outstanding contribution to 
his cultural and other community af­
fairs. The recognition ceremony took 
place in Fargo, X orth Dakota, . \ pril 
19. 

* 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

JOHN V. SAMSON INSURANCE AGENCY 

GENERAL AGENT FDR 

AUTOPAC AND F"IRE INSURANCE 

868 ARLINGTON STREET 

PHONE Bus. 774-2651 

RES. 772-2270 

JEF'F SAMSON 

AGENT 

VIKING HOLDINGS LTD. 
MANAGER: W. F. DAVIDSON 

708-294 PORTAGE AVENUE SOMERSET PLACE 

PHONE 942-7037 WINNIPEG, MANITOBA 

Gimli Concrete Supply ltd. 
REDI-MIX CONCRETE - SIDEWALKS - DRIVEWAYS - BASEMENTS 

PATIOS - FREE ESTIMATES. 

DEALERS IN ALL KINDS OF AGGREGATE LOTS FOR SALE 

"QUALITY REMAINS LONG AFTER PRICE 15 FORGOTTEN" 

PHONE 642-7275 GIMLI, MANITOBA 

BRANDSON BROS. LTD. 
LATHING CONTRACTORS 

109 KANE AVENUE - WINNIPEG, MAN. R3J 2N8 

5. BRANDSON PHONE 774-1176 

51 



52 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

BOOK REVIEWS 

by Sidney Katz 

LEARNING TO LIVE WITH 

CANCER 

by Kelly M. Sveinson; 

Clarke, Irwin and Co., Toronto. 

The week his book was hitting the 
bookstore stands Kelly M. Sveinson 
died. That was April 10, 1974. 

At the time, it was widely assumed 
that Mr. Sveinson had died of cancer. 
Since then, however, an autopsy carried 
out by two doctors from the Manitoba 
Glinic has revealed he died of "an op­
portunistic infection" - a stray bug, 
in other words - and "a single small 
lymph node in the abdomen was the 
only evidence of Hodgkin's disease 
after a 12-year history. Control of the 
patient's Hodgkin's Disease was there­
fore excellent." 

He had lived with the disease for 
12 years. It had been a productive 12 
years of fatherhood, business and uni­
versity lecturing, culminating in the 
publication of the book: Learning to 
Live with Cancer. 

Sveinson had written the book be­
cause he wanted to help other people 
with cancer, help them learn to live 
as happily as possible with the disease, 
and perhaps beat it. 

In the introduction to his book 
Sveinson says, "I offer no medical 
diagnoses, no suggestions for treatment, 
no recommendations about doctors. 
But, speaking as a layman, I describe 
techniques I have used - techniques 
that, I am convinced, have helped me 
beat cancer. 

"Not everyone who reads this book 
will beat cancer. To them I extend 
my deepest sympathy. To all patients 
I say, "Keep up the fight wirh all the 
strength you can muster, whether it 
be for a week, a month, a year, or 
more!" 

"I hope this book will help in that 
fight." 

Sveinson's fight was a good long one, 
until he got sick early last month 
while he was conducting a seminar in 
Jamaica. He sickened, returned to 
Wiinnipeg and died one week after 
the publication date of his book by 
Clarke, Irwin and Co., Ltd. 

Hodgkin's disease 

Kelly Magnus Sveinson would have 
been 50 years old this June. He had 
been told in March, 1962, that he had 
Hodgkin's disease, a condition in which 
the cells of the lymph glands repro­
duce at a wild rate. 

All his life, Sveinson had been ac­
customed to meeting his problems in 
a methodical, spirited head-on fashion. 

"If you suddenly receive the shock­
ing news that you have a serious 
disease", says Sveinson in his book, "the 
number one rule is to adapt to a new 
way of life imposed by that disease." 

That adaptat:ion required coping 
with a succession of unfamiliar prob­
lems. 

For instance, it's natural for a 
patient afflicted with a terminal ill­
ness to rail against fate. "Why me?" 
asked Sveinson. "How come I'm pick­
ed to get Hodgkin's disease? Aft.er all, 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 53 

McKAGUE SIGMAR co. LTD, 

WINNIPEG'S LARGEST 

R E A LTO R 

SERVING ALL □F" WINNIPEG 

WITH 6 □F"F'ICES 

MURRAY SIGMAR 

President and General Manager 

Head Office 943-1431 Res. 253-1979 

Goodbrandson' s 

Tran sf er Ltd. 

* * 

DAILY SERVICE 

CARGO INSURED 

* * 

PHONE 482-3183 - SELKIRK 

PHONE WINNIPEG - 475-8314 

475-8313 

DR. LARUS SIGURDSON 

WISHES TD ANNOUNCE 

THE REL□ CATl □ N 

OF HIS OFFICE TD 

14□9 MEDICAL ARTS BLDG, 

233 KENNEDY STREET 

WINNIPEG, MAN. R3C 3J5 

□ F"F'ICE PHONE: 942-�-762 

NORTH STAR CO-OP 

CREAMERY &: CHEESE PLANT 

ASS'N LTD. 

NORTH STAR FOOD LOCKERS 

Makers of Canada First Grade Butter 

Finest Bacon, Ham and Mutton Curing 

and Smoking 

ARBORG, MANITOBA ROC OAO 

Creamery 376-5562 Locker 376-2307 



54 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

it hits only one man in 30,000, so why 
me?" 

Partial answer 

Sveinson confessed that a complete 
answer to that mysterious question 
eluded him. But, in the meantime, he 
found a partial answer that was satisfy­
ing to him. 

He says he ,may have been a£flicted 
because he was the kind of person who 
always thought positively, and since 
medical science had made great ad­
vances in the treatment of cancer, 
there was room for someone J,ike him 
to write a guide to help other people 
cope with the disease. 

"If my story does some good, then I 
have made a plus out of a minus con­
dition," he says. 

One of the first questions a cancer 
patient has to face is: Do you tell 
people you have cancer? Whom do you 
tell and how much do you tell them? 

Until early 1962, when he began suf­
fering pains in his arms and shoulders, 
Sveinson was the model picture of 
glowing health and burgeoning suc­
cess. At 38, he wa.s a partner in a thriv­
ing advertising business, was happily 
married and the father of four child­
ren. He had a comfortable home rn 
Winnipeg and a summer cottage at 
a nearby lake. 

Sveinson enjoyed partying, golf, 
fishing and swimming. He en joyed a 
growing reputation as a public speaker 
and lectured in the behavioral sciences 
at the University of Manitoba. 

"That was my lifestyle before I ran 
into cancer," said Sveinson. "Sudden­
ly, my life was topsy-turvy." 

Conceal fact 

Initially, Sveinson's inclination was 
to conceal the fact from all but his 
immediate family. "I could not face 

the facts and admit that I had fallen 
victim of cancer. What would that do 
to ,my pride, my ego, my manLiness?" 

Sveinson soon ,realized that secrecy 
was both ,imprnctical and inadvisable. 
He gradually disclosed his plight to 
an expanding group of people, includ­
ing his friends and business associates. 

His decision was based on the fact 
that his disease-barring a miracle­
was not go,ing to vanish, nor could 
it be swept under a rug. He realized 
that cancer was like other diseases, 
which, although incurable, could be 
controlled by medical treatment. It 
was like diabetes, or epilepsy, or hemo­
philia. 

"The fact that, thanks to medical 
science, patients with certain incurable 
diseases can live ,in relative comfort 
for many years, helped me keep my 
condition in perspective," said Svein­
son. It is now a fact that 52 per cent 
of Canadian cancer patients 1ive five 
years or more. 

Almost immediately, Sveinson re­
ceived his first course of radiation 
therapy. Each series consisted of a 
daily bombardment that continued for 
two to three weeks. These treatments 
were to continue, intermittently, until 
his death, and temporarily left him 
nauseated, fatigued and unable to 
swallow. 

Deep belief 

Sveinson had always preached -
and believed - that ",if a man believes 
deep down in his heart that he will 
be a success, then he will be." This 
embraced the proposition that a per­
son can improve his physical condition 
by strong, positive affirmations. 

Sveimon devised a program of writ­
ten "affirmations" which had two 
parts. The first was made up of short­
range statements to meet specific prob­
lems; the second was a Iong-range goal 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

Cor. Academy Rd. and Wellington Crescent Phone 
452-2806 3 lines 

Academy Road Service Ltd. 

E. R. (Earle) HIEBERT, Manager 

MANITOBA MOTOR LEAGUE SERVICE 

- We Specialize in Simonizing -

RIVERTON TRANSFER LTD. 

HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION AND WINTER FREIGHT 

TO THE NORTH 

15□□ VALOUR ROAD, WINNIPEG 

WINNIPEG PHONE 783-5085 RIVERTON PHONE 378-2394 

COMPLIMENTS OF 

Johnson � Sons Arborg Ltd. 

PHONE 376-2972 

ARB□RG MANITOBA 

Compliments of .. . 

J. S. SIGFUSSON & SONS LTD. 

ROAD CONSTRUCTION 

LUNDAR, MANITOBA 

55 

' 



56 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SPRING 1974 

that helped "to give me hope and the 
confidence that I will live a long fruit­
ful life." 

Here are some of Sveinson's short­
range affirmations: 

Problem. I am taking treatment in 
hospital; energy is low. Affirmation, I 
am walking to the window each day. 
I stretch my arms and do small excer­
cises. My energy increases a little bit 
each day. 

Problem: My appetite is poor. Af• 
firmation: I am sipping some tea in 
the morning, I am nibbling at fruit 
and jelly. I take some nourishment 
daily to help my body. 

Problem: Sleep will not come. I am 
getting the late night blues. Affirm­
ation: I am alive this minute. I heard 
the sounds of the night. I will be here 
tomorrow, gaining one more day. My 
body will sleep when it is ready. 

Problem: The hours of the day. 
whether in hospital or convalecing at 
home, pass so slowly. Affirmation: I 
break up the day into small pieces. I 
do little chores .. . ·write letters, make 
phone calls, read for an hour, clean 
my nails, shave, take a bath, wash my 
hair, listen to the radio, take a nap. 
My day is productive and passes easi:ly. 

Sveinson's list of long-range affir­
mations contains only one item. Beat 
cancer! 

"Years ago", he says, "that state­
ment would have been ridiculous. To­
day, with lengthening survival periods, 
the statement makes sense." 

The exhortation, Beat Cancer!, 
advised Sveinson, should be read and 
repeated any time and all the time. 
"It's like planting a seed. It's a kind of 
self-hypnosis. It can work away in the 
subconscious without the patient be­
ing aware of it." 

Sveinson, in his book, deals at length 
with the necessity of developing a 

strong, positive attitude towards can­
cer because the mental state can, to a 
degree as yet unknown, influence the 
course of a disease. 

"Some diseases," he writes, "like cer­
tain allergies and skin conditions, ap­
pear to be caused entirely by emotions. 
At the other end of the scale are a£. 
flications where we just don't know

the extent to which the emotions are 
involved." (Several articles are to be 
found ,in �edical literature suggesting 
that certam people are "cancer prone" 
because of their attitude towards life). 
Positive attitude 

Sveinson cites cases where faith and 
a positive attitude can alter the tra­
ditional course of an illness. 

"I don't need a complete answer to 
how these events occur," says Svein­
son. "All I want is to keep beating 
cancer. We should not close the door 
on the subject of the mind acting 
positively on the body. Someday, per­
haps, these unexplainable things will 
be cleared up." 

Following his own prescription, 
Kelly Sveinson lived with cancer for 
more than 12 years. It was a produc­
tive, useful life. 

Summarizing the quality of of his 
cancer years, he says in his book: 

"The period was more good than 
bad. 

"You experience a new sense of liv­
ing day to day. I discovered the sheer 
joy of looking around me, of seeing 
my wife and children, good friends, 
the outdoors in whatever season. 

"All of these took on a new im­
portance, a new value. Try it for your­
self, whether you are ill or healthv. 
Take a minute to look around and 
"drink" in the good things." 
(l\fr.Katz is staff writer for The Tor­
onto Star) 

-Winnipeg Tribune

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 57 

ARE YOU AWARE? 

by R. D. Stevens 

Throughout our history there have 
been certain sectors of our population, 
both private and public, who haYe 
been keenly aware of the possibilities 
of foreign domination of our institu­
tions. 

Unfortunately though, little or no­
thing has been said or done about 
this domination and consequently Can­
ada is suffering from a rather unique 
distinction. That being that Canada 
has the highest level of foreign owner­
ship of any industrialized nation. In 
the past it might have been necessary 
to allow certain amounts of foreign 
money to come into Canada for re­
search and development of our own 
country. But isn't it about time we 
took it upon ourselves to develop our 
own resources? After all, it is our 

country, and besides there must be 
profits to be made if other countries 
continue to invest their money and ex­
pertise here. 

The domination doesn't stop there 
though. No indeed! We've also let 
ourselves become educated by other 
nations. Take a look at a textbook 
sometime. Who published it? ·was it 
an American publishing firm? Most 
likely. Or was it published by W. J. 
Gage or Ryerson? If so that also makes 
it Amberican because both of these 
publishers have recently been bought 
out by American investors. In fact 
about 95% of our textbook material 
published for high schools and uni­
versities is American in origin. We 
seem to accept this as a matter of 
course. We continue to read about 

MEN'S AND LADIES 

YOIJ OWE IT TD YOURSELF TO SHOP AT 

THE □NE STOP SHOP

MACDONALD SHOE STORE

I
-"'-92 MAIN STREET 

"YOU ARE AS YOUNG AS YOUR FEET" 

'--� 

PHONE 943-4604 



58 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1q74 

"our President", and "our congress", 

and "our boys in Viet Nam", as if it 

were really true. 

Another area of domination lies even 

deeper within our social structure. 

This is in the area of communications. 

Televrision in particular. TV has be­

come the prime source of general in­

formation, news coverage and enter­

tainment for our society. With New­

foundland excepted, 94% of the Can­

adian population is concentrated in a 

narrow strip within 300 miles of the 

United States, and most of these 

people live ,in an even narrower strip 

within 100 miles of the United States. 

Because of this proximity to our neigh­

bour to the south, we are almost all 

of us within range of American televis­

ion broadcast signals. Once again we're 

inundated with Ame11icanism. In fact 

over fifty per cent of our prime time 

English language programming is Am­

erican in origin. To give you an ex­

ample of what effect this has on the 

Canadian identity I have some stat­

istics from a survey that was taken 

amongst some 2,000 students in ten 

Kingston, Ontario schools in 1966. 

"While some 17% of grade VIII stu­

dents could give a reasonably accurate 

description of the role of the Prime 

Minister and 72% could name him, 

over 26% could accurately describe the 

role of the president of the United 

States and 94% could name him"1 

1 Hill. J .: "The Political Socialization of 

Children in a Rural Environment"; an un­

published B .. \. thesis; Queen's CniYcrsitv; 

1969, p.52. 

Well, you and I both know that it's 

all well and good to be able to ex­

pound these great gems of wisdom to 

the masses, but it becomes a little dif­

ferent thing to do something about 

our situation. Fortunately, there has 

been a movement in Canada within 

the last couple of years towards a great­

er awareness of our country and our 

identity. There has also been a group 

organized for furthering these inter­

ests. That group is commonly known 

as the CIC, or the Committee for an 

Independent Canada. 

The CIC began as an idea in Febru­

ary 1970, among ·walter Gordon, Peter 

Newman and Abraham Rotstein. By 

the end of September 1970, the idea 

had become concrete in the form of 

a National Executive, a Na�ional Of­

fice, and plans for a concentrated, 

highpowered campaign to bring the 

issue of foreign domination of the Can­

adian economy, to the attention of the 

Canadian people. "The Committee for 

an Independent Canada was to be ... 

a coalition for survival ,a chance, per­

haps the last, to keep this nation from 

slipping into a continental morass."­

(Maclean's Magazine, Dec. 1970.) 

October events in Quebec made it 

necessary to postpone a national cam­

paign until January 1971. By that time 

it was clear that the issue was ripe for 

a national discussion-Jack vVebster's 

radio show ·with vValter Gordon as a 

guest, brought more than 3,500 letters 

from British Columbia indicating sup­

port for the Committee. 

Durng the first half of 1971, the 

campaign was undenvay on several 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 59 

fronts. Across the country, spokesmen 
were giving major speeches on behalf 

of the CIC on an average of four and 

five times a week. Some weeks the total 

speeches being made were nine and 
ten. The response was gererally en­

thusiastic, yielding many members and 

even more signatures on the petition 

on support of the Statement of Pur­

pose. Requests for speakers came from 

most established organizations and 

from High Schools. The volume of 

requests from the latter indicated that 

young people were among the Com­

mittee's most ardent supporters. 

Cross country tours were organized 

to seek out those who would be willing 

to form local committees in their com­

munities. Once established these local 

committees organized signature cam-

Compliments of . . . 

FRASERWOOD UllEAMERY 

LTD. 

OWNED AND OPERATED BY 

BJ □ RNS □ N'S 

rRASERW□OD, MAN. PH. 643-5544 

paigns in schools, shopping plazas­

anywhere that people gathered in 

groups. They also sought the support 

of local newspapers, radio, and TV 

stations in publicizing the Committees' 

aims. They were responsible as well 

for advance publicity of Committee 

spokesmen visiting their area and for 

being available to distribute literature 

and to collect signatures after the ad­

dress. 

The national publicity program m­

cluded the preparation and distri­

bution of such campaign materials as 

buttons, posters, brochures and re­

search materials. Radio and TV 

stations and newspapers were co-oper­

ative in producing programs and ar­

ticles -featuring Committee memberss 

and Committee themes. Invitations to 

periodicals across the country to write 

about the Committee also received a 

good response. 

By June 1971, there were 170,000 

signatures on the CIC's petition. A 

brief, including this fact, and outlin-

Compliments of ... 

- ASGEIRS □ N'S­

LIMITED 

898 Sargent Ave. - Ph. 783-4322 

* 

Headquarters for 

PAINT WALLPAPER 

and HARDWARE 



60 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

ing the Committee's recommendations 
regarding control of the Canadian 
economy, was presented on June 29th 

to the Prime Minister and members 
of his cabinet. The brief was well re­
ceived and the Prime Minister indicat­
ed broad agreement with its objectives. 

He added that the Committee's recom­

mendations would receive full con­
sideration when Revenue Minister 

Gray's report on Foreign Investment 

was studied by the Cabinet.2 

Our involvement in politics has 
grown from there and our membership 

continues to increase because of this 

involvement. Presently the CIC has 
over 5800 members in some 40 chapters 
throughout Canada. Our members 

come from all walks in ,life and all 
levels of our social structure. More im­

portant though is that it is an active 

group with an eye on the future. Can­
ada's future and your future! Don't 

misinterpret this though! We aren't 
flag wavers or anti-Americans. We're 

2 Reprint from Excerpts from the long-term 

planning report of the CIC 

just concerned individuals trying to 
articulate this concern to our policy 

makers, in the hope that our example 
will cause our politicians to do some­
thing in the areas of forgein domi­

nation. 

This isn't as futile an effort as it 
might seem, Canadians are talking 
about their country and discussing for­

eign ownership more and more every 
day. The Canadian government is also 

beginning to react to public pressure. 
Just recently the Canadian Develop­

ment Corporation bought out the con-

COMPLIMENTS OF 

8. H. SIGURDSON

ALL CLASSES OF INSURANCE 

AUTOPAC AUTHORIZED AGENT 

286 AMHERST ST. 

888-8980 WINNIPEG, MAN. 

R3J 1Y7 

CAMPBELL SHARP NASH & F'IELD 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

415 - 305 BROADWAY AVE. •:- WINNIPEG, MAN. R3C OR9 

PHONE 942-8411 

LORNE W. PARKER, C.A. 

J. IVAN SUTHERLAND, C.A. 

ARTHUR W. MAHER, C.A. 

RAYMOND 8. VOPNI, C.A. 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 

COMPLIMENTS OF 

VIKING PHARMACY 

PHARMACISTS 

ERNEST STE�ANSON 

KEITH EYOL�SON 

* 

GIMLI MANITOBA 

SEASON'S GREETINGS 

H. P. TERGESEN & SONS 

GENERAL STORE 

EST. 1899 

GiMLI, MAN. 

SEASON'S 

GREETINGS 

* 

PHONE 642-5958 

VIKING MOTORS LTD. 

PHONE 376-2342 

LARUS PALSSON 

LEIFUR FRIDFINNSON 

I 

COMPLIMENTS OF 

GORD'S REDI-MART 

ARCADE LUNCH BAR 

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK 

10 A. M. TO 11 A. M. 

74 - 1ST AVENUE 

PH □NE 642-5337 

GIMLI, MANITOBA 

GILBART F'UNERAL 

HOMES 

309 Eveline St. 

SELKIRK, MAN. 
RIA IMS 

Phone 3271 

FIRST STREET 

GIMLI, MAN. 

Phone ZE. 17000 

- Serving the Interlake Area -

p E 

N ZE 

OUR 

ADVERTISERS 

61 



62 THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN SUMMER 1974 

trolling shares of Texas Gulf Corpor­

ation. The CIC has presented briefs 

to the federal government on the dev­

elopment of Canadian-owned enter­

prises and on oil export policy, and 

has strongly encouraged public discus­

sion on the development of the Mac­

Kenzie Valley Energy Corridor and 

the North, in general. Local chapters 

have made representations to provin­

cial and municipal governments on 

similar issues. 

There is a movement though and 

it's for your benefit. So if you're con­

cerned about your country and want 

to know how you can help, or how we 

can help you start your own chapter, 

just drop us a line or give us a call. 

We have public speakers available, 

materials for distribution, and a con­

cern for the welfare of our country. 

For further information write to: 

Box 55, 

UMSU Center, 

University of Manitoba 

Winnipeg, Manitoba, 

R3T 2N2 

Phone: 667-2515 

e Don Stevens is a student at the 

University of Winnipeg. 

JAMES GOODMAN NAMED 

HBM & S GENERAL MANAGER 

Hudson Bay Mining and Smelting 

Co., Limited announced the appoint­

ment, effective January 1, 1974, of 

James E. Goodman as general man­

ager of its mining and metallurgical 

operations in the Flin Flon-Snow Lake 

area of northern Manitoba. 

Mr. Goodman had been manager of 

metallurgy at Flin Flon since August, 

1971, responsible for milling, copper 

smelting, zinc refining and the re­

search and assay department. Prior to 

that appointment he had been mill 

superintendent. Mr. Goodman gradu­

ated from the University of British 

Columbia with a Bachelor of Applied 

Science degree in metallurgical engi­

neering in 1944 and joined the Com­

pany later that year. 

The Daily Reminder 

Mr. Goodman is a former Winnipeg 

resident, and a brother of Mike Good­

man, of the Falcons, Olympic Cham­

pions, 1920. His father had a tinsmith 

shop at Toronto Street and Notre 

Dame Avenue in Winnipeg. 

* 

THE ICELANDIC CANADIAN 63 

INDEX T□ ADVERTISERS 

Academy Road Service Ltd. ____________ 55 

Arborg Drugs ____________________ 41 

Arborg Solo Store ____ ___ -41 

Amason Construction Co. Ltd. ________ 2 

Amason Furniture Ltd. _____ 49 

Asgeirson Paint and Hardware Ltd. 59 

Bardal Funeral Home ________________ Cover 

Brandson Bros. Ltd. _______ 51 

Brooke Bond Foods Ltd. ---- 3 

Campbell, Sharp, Nash and Field ____ 60 

Canadian Boardcasting Corp. ____ Cover 

Carlson Mobile Homes Ltd. ________ Cover 

Chudd, John and Sons Ltd. ___________ Al 

Danielson's Garage ________________ 49 

Dept. Industry and Commerce --------- 5 

Dockside Fish Products _______ 4 7 

Duffy's Taxi ________ 4

Eaton's of Canada ________________________ Cover 

Fraserwood Creamery Ltd. ______________ 59 

Gambles Discount Dept. Store _________ 37 
Gilbart Funeral Home ______________________ 61 

Gimli Concrete Supply Ltd. ______________ 51 

Gimli Hotel ________ 49 

Gimli Transfer and Storage --------------- 2 

Gord's __________ 61 

Goodbrandson Transfer Ltd. __________ 53 

Great West Life ------------- 45 

Gunnlaugson, Lloyd Plastering --------- 4 

Harold's l\f en Hairstyling _________ ______ 4 7 

Icelandic Airlines ________ -------- 6 

Icelandic Festival ------ 35 

Interlake Agencies Ltd. ___________________ A 1 

Investors Syndicate ___________________________ -43 

Johnson and Sons Arborg Ltd. ________ 55 

Johnson, Dr. J. G. L. ________ . ___ 43 

Kristjanson, Dr. G. ------------ -------- ---- 4 

Labatt's Manitoba Brewery ____________ 64 

Lundar Bakery ________ 41 

Lundar Garage _____________ -47 

Lundar Meat Market __ Al 

MacDonald Shoe Store ____________________ 57 

Malkin, Drs. C. and S. 4 

Manitoba Hydro ________ 37 

Manitoba Sugar Co. 3 

McKauge Sigmar Co. Ltd. ___ 53 

Norquay, Dr. T. A. ______ 4

North Star Co--op Creamery ____________ 53 

Petursson, Rev. P. M. _____ 45 

Pizza Place I 

Reykdal, P. Valdi ______ 4

Richardson and Company _ __ _34 

Riverton Boat Works 2 

Riverton Transfer Ltd. ___ _______ 55 

Roberts and Whyte Ltd. _ ___ 4

Robinson Stores Ltd. _____ 49 

Round Table Restaurant ---- 8 

Samson, J. V. Ins. Agency _______________ _51 

Sigfusson J. S. and Sons Ltd. ____________ 55 

Sigurdson, B. H. ________________ 60 

Sigurdson, Dr. Larus _________ 53 

Sigurdson Esso Service ________ --49 

Sigurdson F,isheries Ltd. -------------------- 4 

Tallin and Company __________________________ 39 

Tergesen, H. P. and Sons __________________ 61 

Thorarinson, S. A. --------------------- 3 

Tip Top l\f eats ___________________________________ -49 

Toronto Dominion Bank ________________ 39 

From A Friend - -------------------- 3 
Viking Holdings Ltd ________________________ 51 

Viking Motor Hotel ___________________________ -4 7 

Viking Motors Ltd. _____________ 61 

Viking Pharmacy _________________________________ 61 

Viking Printers ----------------------------------- 4 

·western Elevator and Motor -------- ----- �

'Western Paint Co. Ltd. ------------- _______ -43



THETRUE-8 E 
FRIENDLY BEER 

<CAJll11LSON 
t\\f 0) Jim 11lllL11E EHi[ 0 t\\1DES 11L 1JrU)). 

1991 PEMBINA HWY. - WINNIPEG, MAN. 

R3T 267 

TELEPHONE 269-7373 

HEAD □F'F'ICE 

2860 PEMBINA HIGHWAY - PHONE 269-8130

EXHIBITION PARK, 

THUNDER BAY. ONTARIO 

EMO, ONTARIO 

THE PAS, MANITOBA 

BRANDON, MANITOBA 

HUDSON BAY, SASK. 

CARL J. THORSTEINSON, President 




